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Charges for service supplied under this rate schedule, except the Customer Charge, are 
subject to proration adjustments. 

Section Number 1 Revision Number 4@18 
Sheet Number 22 Effective for electricity consumed on and after 
Page 3 of 3 Nevembekluly @1, 2@242025 



SOAH Docket No. 473-25-11219 
PUC Docket No. 57568 
SEIA's 3rd Q, SEIA 3-5 

Attachment 1 

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY Page 89 of 181 

SCHEDULE NO. 38 

NOTICED INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

The availability of this rate schedule will be limited to a maximum of @§-100 megawatts (MW) (C) 
of total applicable interruptible demand for all participating Customers at any one time, as 
measured by the difference between each customer's contracted firm demand and each 
customer's expected maximum demand at the time of the Company's expected native 
system peak; however, this limitation of A-100 MWwill not be the basis forthe termination (C) 
of a customer's service under this rate while the Customer is under a contract for service 
under this rate. This rate schedule is available to Customers with total connected capacity 
requirements of at least 1,000 kilowatts (kW), and only when the Company has available 
capacity in excess of its firm system requirements. The minimum level of firm demand to 
be required from qualifying customers is 600 kW unless a greater amount is provided by a 
contract. 

Noticed Interruptible Power Service is available under this rate schedule only if the utilization 
of this service is of such character that the service is capable of being interrupted at any 
time, upon the Company's request, without damage to property or persons and without 
adversely affecting the public's health, safety and welfare. This rate schedule is not 
available for standby, tem porary, resale or interruptible service not in conjunction with finn 
service under other applicable rate schedules. 

At the Customer's expense, the Customer will install all necessary communication, relay 
and breaker equipment to qualify for service under this rate schedule, subject to Company 
approval. The Customer will pay for the associated hardware costs. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service available under this rate schedule will be determined by the Company and will either 
be single orthree phase at the option of the Company and at a standard Company approved 
voltage. All service will be taken at the point of delivery designated by the Com pany and at 
one of the Company's standard types of service. Electric energy will be measured by a 
single meter, or other measuring device, of each kind needed. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 38 

NOTICED INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE 

MONTHLY RATES 

Secondary Primary Transmission 
Voltage Voltage Voltage 

Demand Charge per kW $8.16$&.49 $6.08$@A·@ $3.51$2.51 (1)(1)(1) 
Energy Charge per kWh $0.00302$#.0@4@Z $0.00302$@.·QQ $0.00302$0.0@40 (R)(R)(R) 

44-Z Z 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND AND ENERGY 

Maximum Demand will consist of both firm and interruptible demand, and will be defined as 
the highest thirty (30) minute interval kW load in a billing month. 

The Total Billing Demand will be the Maximum Demand. In no event shall Total Billing 
Demand be less than the Minim um Firm Contract Capacity specified in the Contract for 
Power Service. 

Firm Power Billing Demand shall be the lesser of (1) the Total Billing Demand or (2) the 
Contract Firm Power Demand established in the Contract for Power Service, but not less 
than the Minimum Firm Contract Capacity specified in the Contract for Power Service. 

Firm Power Billing Demand as defined herein shall constitute the "demand used for billing" 
under the Customer's firm service rate schedule, and shall be billed in accordance with the 
rate schedule applicable to the Customer's firm service. Noticed Interruptible Power Billing 
Demand shall be determined as Total Billing Demand minus Firm Power Billing Demand, 
and shall be billed in accordance with this rate schedule. 

Firm Energy shall be determined by multiplying the ratio of the Firm Power Billing Demand 
to the Total Billing Demand times the metered kWh. Firm Energy shall be billed in 
accordance with the rate schedule applicable to the Customer's firm service. Noticed 
Interruptible Energy shall be the difference between the metered kWh and the Firm Energy. 
Noticed Interruptible Energy shall be billed in accordance with this rate schedule. 

CONTRACT FOR SERVICE 

A Contract for Power Service ("Contract") must be executed between the Company and the 
Customer prior to taking service under this rate schedule. The Contract shall establish the 
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SCHEDULE NO. 38 

NOTICED INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE 

amount of the Customer's demand that shall be served as firm demand. All demand in 
excess of the amount of firm demand specified in the Contract shall constitute interruptible 
demand and shall be served and billed on that basis. Subject to the Com pany's right to 
term inate service as expressly perm itted in other provisions of this rate schedule, the 
Company's Rules and Regulations, and the Public Utility Commission of Texas' rules, the 
Contract term shall be for an initial period of three (3) years, and shall continue year-to-year 
thereafter until canceled by the customer upon at least one (1) year's prior written notice, 
which cancellation will be effective at the beginning of a calendar year. The amount of 
Contract Firm Power Demand and Minimum Firm Contract Capacity specified in the 
Contract will supersede and control over any inconsistent level of demand specified in any 
pre-existing agreement between the Company and the Customer. 

The Com pany reserves the right to term inate service under this rate schedule if the 
Customer's average monthly load factor drops below 50 percent in any twelve (12) 
consecutive month period. 

SCHEDULING PROCEDURES 

The Company and the Customer shall agree upon detailed procedures for requesting, 
providing notice of, and implementing interruptions, and shall set forth the same in the 
Contract for Power Service. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

The Company may make intentional interruptions at any time- and from time to time, (C) 
Interruptions can be called for econom 4 or emergency conditions and are to be called at (C) 
the sole discretion of the Company whon omorgoncy conditions exist and at the Company's (C) 
colo discretion, for up to two hundred (200) hours in any calendar year with individual 
interruptions lim ited to no more than six (6) hours per interruption, and no more than three 
(3) interruptions per calendar week. In the event of an_-emergeAG*-interruption, the (C) 
Com pany will provide thirty (30) minute notice prior to interruption. EmeFgeAGrlnterruptible 
conditions are deemed to exist at any time, in the sole judgment of the Company, when tkat (C) 
demands for electricity exceed or are expected to be likely to exceed the Com pany's (T) 
available electric supply for whatever reason or reasons including, but not lim ited to, 
maintaining service to firm loads or service integrity due to breakdown of generating units, (C) 
distribution equipment or other critical facilities; short-term or long-term shortages of fuel or 
generation, distribution, and other facilities; ort e#:-requirements or orders of governmental 
agencies., or other situations when a reduction in load on the Company's system is required. 
The Company may not interrupt the Customer (1) due solely to difforoncosin the Company's (C) 
marginal cost of energy and tho onorgy related charges for Noticed Interruptible Power (C) 
Service, or (2) to continue or make non firm off system calos: fQ 
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SCHEDULE NO. 38 

NOTICED INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE 

An hour of interruption shall be any clock-hour or part thereof during which the Company 
invokes an intentional interruption. The number of hours of interruption remaining during 
the calendar year for the term of the contract shall be reduced by a m inim um of four (4) 
hours each interruption occasion, even though the actual interruption may last for a lesser 
period. 
Interruptions will be directly controlled by the Com pany's system operator with the 
appropriate notice provided to the Customer. 

NON-COMPLIANCE 

Noticed Interruptible Transmission Power Service is provided to the Customer with the 
explicit knowledge and understanding that such service shall be subject to curtailment by 
the Customerwith notice from the Company. Failure to comply with the Company's request 
for curtailment shall result in the following adjustments to the Customer's billings and 
service: 

1. During a calendar year, the first occasion in which the Customer fails to comply with 
a request for curtailment shall result in the Customer being billed (or re-billed, if 
necessary) the entire month at the retail rates currently in effect and otherwise 
applicable to the Customer ("Retail Rate"); and 

2. During the same calendar year, the second occasion in which the Customer fails to 
comply with a request for curtailment shall result in the Customer being re-billed at 
the Retail Rate for the period from January 1 of such calendar year through the end 
of the month in which such second failure occurred (less amounts previously 
remitted by Customer for such period) with an additional five percent (5%) charge 
applied to the additional base portion of the recalculated monthly bills (less amounts 
previously remitted by Customer for such period); and 

3. During the same calendar year, the third occasion in which the Customer fails to 
comply with a request for curtailment shall result in the immediate termination of 
service under the Noticed Interruptible Power Service rate, and the Customer will be 
served and billed for electric service for that entire month and thereafter at the Retail 
Rate. Additionally, the Customer will be re-billed at the Retail Rate for each month 
of such calendar year that was not previously billed or re-billed at the Retail Rate 
under this Non-Compliance section, with an additional five percent (5%) charge 
applied to the additional base portion of the recalculated monthly bills (less amounts 
previously remitted by the Customer for such period). 
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SCHEDULE NO. 38 

NOTICED INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE 

Upon the expiration of twelve (12) consecutive months following the date of the third 
failure to comply, the Customer may reapply for electric service at the Company's 
then-current noticed interruptible rate schedule. As a condition precedent to the re-
establishment of electric service at the Com pany's then-current interruptible rate 
schedule, the Customer must demonstrate to the Company's satisfaction its ability 
to comply with the Company's noticed interruptible curtailment requirements prior to 
establishing a new service agreement under this rate schedule. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

If the power factorat the time of the Maximum Demand is below 90% lagging, a power factor 
adjustment shall be calculated as follows: 

ADJ = ((kW x.95 / PF) - kW) x DC, where 
ADJ = Increase to applicable Demand Charge, 
kW = Maxim um Demand, 
PF = Monthly measured Power Factor, and 
DC = Demand Charge. 

AXED-FUEL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR C[1 

This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate Schedule No. 98 
(Ri*e€1-Fuel Adiustment Factor). Cl 

OTHER APPLICABLE RIDERS 

All service taken under this rate schedule is subject to the provisions of other Com pany 
riders that may apply to this rate schedule and shall be billed pursuant to the provisions of 
those riders. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) days after 
issuance. A bill becomes delinquent if not received at the Com pany by the due date. If the 
due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the next Com pany business day shall apply. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and available for inspection 
at Com pany off ices. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 38 

NOTICED INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE 

During the term of the Customer's Contract for Power Service, Customer may not engage 
in self-generation other than periodic operation of self-generation facilities for emergency 
situations or to com ply with an interruption request. 
Interruptible sales under this rate schedule are non-firm sales and as such are not subject 
to cost-of-service allocations in any Com pany rate case. 

PRORATION ADJUSTMENTS 

Charges for service supplied under this rate schedule, except the Customer Charge, are 
subject to proration adjustments. 
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APPLICABILITY 

This rate schedule is closed to all new service applications. 

This rate schedule is limited to all public schools, Kindergarten through 12th grade, and to 
those municipal and county customer service points currently taking service under this rate 
schedule. No new customers shall be allowed to take service under this rate schedule. 

An existing customer may not add additional points of service, but an existing customer's 
account will continue for a new facility that replaces or expands an existing facility. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service available under this rate schedule will be determined by the Company and will be 
either single or three phase at the option of the Com pany and at a standard Com pany 
approved voltage. All service will be taken at a single point of delivery designated by the 
Company and at one of the Company's standard types of service. Electric energy will be 
measured by a single meter, or other measuring device, of each kind needed. 

MONTHLY RATES 

STANDARD SERVICE RATES 

Customer Charge (per meter per month) $23.02$27.05 £El 

Secondary Voltage Summer Non-Summer 
Demand Charge per kW in excess of 15 kW $26.63$2@:@ $22.57$19.76 Oli!1 

@ 
Energy Charge per kWh 

AF64·QQ@8!l kWh $0.02861$4 $0.02615$0.W@@@ (C)(R) 
Qg@@@ iril 

All Additional 1<Wh $@=9@Q $@:·044@Q £Ql 
Primary Voltage Summer Non-Summer 
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Demand Charge per kW in excess of 15 kW $24.19$24.9 
@ 

Energy Charge per kWh 
AF640@@All kWh $0.02701 

$@:092@@ 
All Additional 1<Wh $@=@2@ 
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$20.12$4·@.·@@ glill 

$0.02455$@·:·QW@@ (C)(R) 
iril 

$0.01328 £Ql 
The Summer period shall be the months of June through Septem ber and the Non-Summer 
period shall be the months of October through May. 

ALTERNATIVE TIME-OF-DAY (TOD) RATES 

This rate option is available only to Customers currently taking service under the City and 
County Service Rate. 

Customer Charge (per meter per month) $23.02$27.05 (R) 

Summer Non-Summer 
Secondary Voltage (June through (October through May) 

Septem ber) 
Demand Charge per kW in excess $26.63$2@.@9 $22.57$4·9·=Z@ glill 
of 15 kW 
Energy Charge per kWh 

On-Peak Period $0.12404$0.44@@@ --------- ill 
Off-Peak Period $0.00181$0.0@@49 $0.02615$0.02292 £El,(!1 

Summer Non-Summer 
Primary Voltage (June through (October through May) 

Septem ber) 
Demand Charge per kW in excess $24.19 $20.12 Oli!1 
of 15 kW $24,9@ $4&@@ 
Energy Charge per kWh 

On-Peak Period $0.13710$0.12560 --------- ill 
Off-Peak Period $0.00393$0.·G@49@ $0.02455$0.044@@ £Eli!1 .T.VA 

The On-Peak Period shall be from 42:00 P.M. through Z@:00 P.M., Mountain DaylightTime, (C) 
Monday through Friday, for the Summer months. 
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There is no On-Peak Period forthe Non-Summer months. The Off-Peak Period shall be all 
other hours not covered in the On-Peak Period. For Distributed Generation (DG) customers 
that are energy metered, the net energy metering provision will be applied by TOD period. 

Current City and County Service Customers electing the Alternative TOD RFate m ust (T) 
continue to take service under this rate option for a minimum of twelve (12) consecutive 
months. The first 100 customers of each month that enroll in this Alternative TOD Rate (N) 
along with customers that enroll in the Alternative TOD rate of other rate schedules will (N) 
qualify for bill protection if Aat the conclusion of the initial twelve (121_-month period of (N)(T) 
service under the Alternative TOD Rxate, the total billings for the 12-month period exceed (T) 
billings for the same period under the Standard Service Rate, the Customer may opt to (T) 
revert to the Standard Service rate. In this event, the Company will reset the Customer's (T) 
account to the Standard Service Rate and credit the QGustomer for the difference in billings (T) 
under the Alternative TOD Rate and the Standard Service Rate for the initial 12-month (T) 
review period.the Customer may opt to revert to the Standard Ser:ico rato. C[1 

RESERVED DISTRIBUTION CAPACITY SERVICE CHARGE m!1 
A Reserved Distribution Capacity Service Charge will be billed to the Customer during the (N) 
months that reservation of distribution system capacity is utilized by the Customer. The (N) 
Contract Capacity forthe purpose of this charge shall be the amount of distribution system (N) 
capacity, expressed in kilowatts (kW), that the Customer requests the Com pany to reserve. (N) 
This charge is applicable to any request granted by the Company on or after July 1,2025. (N) 

m!1 
Reserved Distribution Capacity Service Charge Primary Voltage (N) 
Per kW of Contract Capacity, in excess of 15 kW See Applicable Demand (N) 

Charge Above 

MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE 

The monthly minimum charge is the Customer Charge, the Reserved Distribution Capacity (T) 
Service Charge (if applicable), Other Applicable Riders and Tax Adiustmeri C[1 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

Maximum Demand is defined as the highest measured thirty (30) minute interval kilowatt 
(kW) load. Billing demand will be the Mmaximum Qdemand. £[1 

NON-METERED SERVICE 
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In instances when metering of energy would be impractical because of the low monthly level 
of usage and where estimates of this usage can be accurately calculated, the Com pany 
may, at its option, provide non-metered service. Billings for non-metered service shall be 
based on the customer charge plus the monthly energy usage calculated by the Com pany 
and applied to the energy charge of this rate schedule. All other approved factors are also 
applicable. 

The Customer is responsible for notifying the Company of additions of equipment served 
under the Non-Metered Service provision. Failure to provide notice will result in a billing 
adjustment calculated by the Company. The billing adjustment will be equal to six (6) 
months billing based on the calculated monthly consumption of the non-metered load. 

THERMAL ENERGY STORAGE RIDER 

Available to public schools, Kindergarten through 12th grade, with separately metered 
Thermal Energy Storage (TES) Systems whose Maximum Demand does not exceed the 
Maximum Demand of the building following completion of the necessary contract 
arrangements and installation of the necessary metering equipment. The billing demand 
for this separately metered load will be Maximum Demand established during the On-Peak 
Period. 

The On-Peak period shall be from 42:00 P.M. through Z@:00 P.M., Mountain Time, Monday fQ 
through Friday June through Septem ber. The Off-Peak Period shall be all other hours not 
covered in the On-Peak Period. 

No other options or riders are applicable to consum ption covered under this rider. Both 
separately metered TES systems and total building loads must be served under this rate 
schedule. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

For M axim um Dem ands of 250 kW and above, if the m easured power factor at the time of 
Maximum Demand is below 90% lagging, a power factor adjustment shall be calculated as 
follows: 

ADJ = ((kW x.95 / PF) - kW) x DC, where 
ADJ = Increase to applicable Demand Charge, 
kW = Maxim um Demand, 
PF = Monthly measured Power Factor, and 
DC = Demand Charge. 
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Until the date just prior to tho offoctivo date of tho revision of this rato schedule in the 
Company's next rate case filing, any charges under this provision will bo credited in 
Customer's monthly bills. 

METER VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT 

If electric service is delivered on the high voltage side of a Customer-supplied transformer, 
and is metered on the low voltage side of the transformer, the following meter adjustments 
shall be made: 

Adjusted Maximum Demand = Maximum Demand multiplied by 1.0111.013 
Billing kilowatt-hours = Metered kilowatt-hours multiplied by 1.022 

If electric service is delivered on the low voltage side of a Com pany-owned transformer and 
metered on the high voltage side of the transformer, the following meter adjustments shall 
be made: 

Adjusted Maxim um kW Demand = Maximum Demand divided by 1.0144413 
Billing kilowatt-hours = Metered kilowatt-hours divided by 1.022 

FIXED-FUEL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 

This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate Schedule No. 98 
(Ri*e€1-Fuel Adiustment Factor). 

OTHER APPLICABLE RIDERS 

All service taken under this rate schedule is subject to the provisions of other Com pany 
riders that may apply to this rate schedule and shall be billed pursuant to the provisions of 
those riders. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) days after 
issuance. A bill becomes delinquent if not received at the Com pany by the due date. If the 
due date falls on a holiday or weekend the next Company business day shall apply. 
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Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and available for inspection 
at Com pany off ices. 

PRORATION ADJUSTMENTS 

Charges for service supplied under this rate schedule, except the Customer Charge, are 
subject to proration adjustments 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45 

SUPPLEMENTARY POWER SERVICE 
FOR QUALIFYING FACILITIES 

APPLICABILITY 

This rate schedule is available to Qualifying Facilities and to Customers taking service from 
a third party Qualifying Facility which qualifies as a small power production facility or a 
cogeneration facility as defined in 18 CFR, Part 292, Subpart B, of the final rules issued by 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission to implement Sections 201 and 210 of the 
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978. Pursuant to 18 CFR Part 292.204(a), a 
qualifying power production facility is "small" when it does not exceed 80 megawatts. 

The Customerwill furnish the Company such data as required by the Company to determine 
that the Customer meets the requirements for qualification. 

The facility may be connected for (1) parallel operation with the Company's service, or 
(2) isolated operation with Supplementary Power Service provided by the Com pany by 
means of a double-throw switch. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service available under this rate schedule will be determined by the Company and will either 
be single orthree phase at the option of the Company and at a standard Company approved 
voltage. All service will be taken at one point of delivery designated by the Com pany. 
Electric energy will be measured by a single meter, or other measuring device, of each kind 
needed. 

Supplementary power is defined as the electric energy and/or capacity regularly used by a 
Customer in addition to the energy and capacity supplied by a Qualifying Facility. 

SUPPLEMENTARY POWER SERVICE RATE 

Supplementary Power shall be billed under the retail rates currently in effect and 
applicable to the Customer having power requirements equal to the supplementary power 
requirements of the Qualifying Facility. All provisions in the retail rate schedule are 
applicable, except as specifically excluded in this rate schedule. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 45 

SUPPLEMENTARY POWER SERVICE 
FOR QUALIFYING FACILITIES 

COMMON PROVISIONS 

Interconnection Charge: 

Customers on this rate schedule shall be subject to a charge for interconnection costs. 

Interconnection costs are the reasonable costs of connection, switching, metering, 
transm ission, distribution, safety provisions and adm inistrative costs incurred by the 
Com pany which are directly related to the installation and maintenance of the physical 
facilities necessary to perm it interconnected operations with a Qualifying Facility, to the 
extent such costs are in excess of the costs that the Com pany would have incurred if it had 
not engaged in interconnected operations, but instead generated an equivalent amount of 
electric energy or capacity itself or purchased an equivalent amount of electric energy or 
capacity from other sources. 

The Com pany shall provide a detailed estim ate of the cost of interconnection after the 
Company has approved the written application forinterconnection. The Customer shall pay 
the full amount of the estimated interconnection costs in full atthe timenotice to interconnect 
is provided to the Com pany. Upon com pletion of the interconnection, the actual costs of 
interconnection shall be computed by the Company and reimbursements forthe difference 
between the actual and estimated cost of interconnection, if any, shall be made to the 
appropriate party. 

In addition, Customers with a design capacity greater than 100 kilowatts (kW) shall pay an 
annual charge of 4.6307%1.75119/o of the capital costs of interconnection to provide for the (R)4 
recovery of property taxes, revenue related taxes, depreciation expense, and operation and 
maintenance expenses. The annual charge of 4.6307°/ol.75119/o is payable by the (R) 
Customer in monthly installments at the rate of one-twelfth (1/12) of the annual charge per 
month. 

METERING EQUIPMENT AND FACILITES 

The Company will install, own and maintain all meters and metering equipment. The 
Customer will install Company approved meter sockets and metering cabinets. 

The Company may install, at its expense, on the Customer's premises, load research 
metering. The Customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, a suitable location 
for meters and associated equipment used for billing and for load research. 
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POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

If the power factor at the time of the Maximum Demand is below 90% lagging, a power 
factor adjustment shall be calculated as follows: 

ADJ = ((kW x.95 / PF) - kW) x DC, where 
ADJ = Increase to applicable Demand Charge, 
kW = Maxim um Demand, 
PF = Monthly Measured Power Factor, and 
DC = Demand Charge 

FIXED-FUEL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (Il 

This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate Schedule No. 98 
(#i*ea-Fuel Adiustment Factor). C[1 

OTHER APPLICABLE RIDERS 

All service taken under this rate schedule is subject to the provisions of other Com pany 
riders that may apply to this rate schedule and shall be billed pursuant to the provisions of 
those riders. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) days after 
issuance. A bill becomes delinquent if not received at the Com pany by the due date. If the 
due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the next Com pany business day shall apply. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and available for inspection 
at Com pany off ices. The contract provisions applicable to service under this rate schedule 
shall also apply. 

This rate schedule shall be binding upon the Company and the Customer for a period 
conterm inous with the interconnection agreement; provided, however, that the Customer 
may term inate service provided under this rate schedule at any time during such term by 
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providing the Com pany with written notice at least one (1) year prior to the effective date of 
such term ination. Any change in this rate schedule approved by a regulatory authority with 
the requisite jurisdiction, shall become effective upon such approval and remain in force 
until the expiration of the term of this rate schedule or the termination by Customer in 
accordance with the requirements herein contained, whichever event occurs first in time. 
The service supplied hereunder is to be used exclusively within the prem ises of the 
Customer, as described in the Customer's application for service. 

PRORATION ADJUSTMENTS 

Charges for service supplied under this rate schedule, except the Customer Charge, are 
subject to proration adjustments. 
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APPLICABILITY 

This rate schedule is available to Qualifying Facilities and to Customers taking service from 
a third party Qualifying Facility which qualifies as a small power production facility or a 
cogeneration facility as defined in 18 CFR, Part 292, Subpart B, of the final rules issued by 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission to implement Sections 201 and 210 of the Public 
Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978. Pursuant to 18 CFR Part 292.204(a), a qualifying 
power production facility is "small" when it does not exceed 80 megawatts. 

Maintenance power shall be available to Qualifying Facilities for a maximum period of sixt 
(60) days per year, coordinated with and scheduled outside of the designated peak months 
of the Company. 

The Customer will furnish to the Company such data as required by the Company to 
determine that Customer meets the requirements for qualification. 

The facility may be connected for (1) parallel operation with the Company's service, or 
(2) isolated operation with Maintenance Power Service provided by the Com pany by means 
of a double-throw switch. 

This rate schedule is applicable to use of service for maintenance power service for energy 
and/or capacity supplied by the Company on a scheduled basis to Qualifying Facilities during 
an outage scheduled by the Customer for the purpose of perform ing maintenance to its 
Qualifying Facilities, subject to the special provisions of this rate schedule. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service available under this rate schedule will be determ ined by the Com pany and will either 
be single or three phase at the option of the Company and at a standard Company approved 
voltage. All service will be taken at one point of delivery designated by the Com pany. Electric 
energy will be measured by a single meter, or other measuring device, of each kind needed. 

Maintenance power is defined as the electric energy and/or capacity supplied by the 
Company during scheduled outages of the Qualifying Facility, subject to the Special 
Provisions of this rate schedule 
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MAINTENANCE POWER SERVICE RATE 

Maintenance Power shall be billed under the retail rate schedule currently in effect and 
applicable to the Customer absent its Qualifying Facility generation. All provisions in the retail 
rate schedule are applicable, exceptas specifically excluded in this rate schedule. No demand 
charge shall apply for maintenance power taken during off-peak hours as defined in the retail 
rate schedule. No demand ratchets will apply to this service. 

DELIVERY SERVICE CHARGE 

A delivery service charge will be billed to the Customer during the months that neither 
Maintenance Power Service nor Backup Power Service is utilized by the Qualifying Facility. 
The delivery service charge shall be: 

Delivery Service Charge Connected Load Up Connected Load 
Per kW of Contract Capacity To 600 kW In Excess of 600 kW 

Secondary Delivery $7.85 $7.25 21(!1 
$@= $49; 

Primary Delivery $5.45 $5.52 L!1(,!1 
$492 $4:24 

The charge shall be less any Delivery Service Charges applied pursuant to the provisions of 
the Company's Rate Schedule No. 47, Backup Power Servicefor Qualifying Facilities or Rate 
Schedule No. 51, Interruptible Power Service for Qualifying Facilities, but not less than zero 
$0. 

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND CHARGE 

The Maintenance Power Service demand charge shall be determined by multiplying the 
applicable retail rate schedule demand charge by the ratio of the number of weekdays in 
which the Maintenance Power was taken to the number of weekdays in the billing month. 

DETERMINATION OF CONTRACT CAPACITY 

The contract capacity for the purpose of this rate schedule shall be the amount of capacity, 
expressed in kilowatts (kW), requested by the Customer or the measured kW output of the 
Customer's Qualifying Facilities that the Customer requests the Company to provide for 
Maintenance Power Service. When a higher kW demand for Maintenance Power Service is 
established, the higher kW load shall become the new contract capacity for that month and 
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for each month thereafter, unless and until exceeded by a still higher kW demand which in 
turn shall be subject to the foregoing conditions. 

COMMON PROVISIONS 

Interconnection Charge: 

Customers on this rate schedule shall be subject to a charge for interconnection costs. 

Interconnection costs are the reasonable costs of connection, switching, metering, 
transm ission, distribution, safety provisions and administrative costs incurred by the 
Com pany related to the installation and maintenance of the physical facilities necessary to 
permit interconnected operations with a Qualifying Facility, to the extent such costs are in 
excess of the costs that the Com pany would have incurred if it had not engaged in 
interconnected operations, but instead generated an equivalent amount of electric energy or 
capacity itself or purchased an equivalent amount of electric energy or capacity from other 
sources. 

The Com pany shall provide a detailed estimate of the cost of interconnection after the 
Company approved the written application for interconnection pursuant to § 25.242(f)(1 )(B) 
of PUCT Substantive rules. The Customer shall pay the estimated interconnection costs in 
full at the time notice to interconnect is provided to the Company. 

Upon completion of the interconnection, the actual costs of interconnection shall be com puted 
by the Com pany and reim bursements for the difference between the actual and estimated 
cost of interconnection shall be made to the appropriate party. 

In addition, customers with a design capacity greater than 100 kW shall pay an annual charge 
of 4.6307%1.75119/o of the capital costs of interconnection to provide for the recovery of (R) 
property taxes, revenue related taxes, depreciation expense, and operation and maintenance 
expenses. The annual charge of 4.6307°/ol.7511% is payable by the Customer in monthly (R) 
installments at the rate of one-twelfth (1/12) of the annual charge per month. 

METERING EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES 

The Company will install, own and maintain all meters and metering equipment. The 
Customer will install Company approved meter sockets and metering cabinets. 
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The Company may install, at its expense, on the Customer's premises, load research 
metering. The Customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, a suitable location for 
meters and associated equipment used for billing and for load research purposes. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

If the power factor at the time of the Maximum Demand is below 90% lagging, a power factor 
adjustment shall be calculated as follows: 

ADJ = ((kW x.95 / PF) - kW) x DC, where 
ADJ = Increase to applicable Demand Charge, 
kW = Maxim um Demand, 
PF = Monthly measured Power Factor, and 
DC = Demand Charge 

FIXED-FUEL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR LI> 

This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate Schedule No. 98 (Ri*ed 
Fuel Adiustment Factor). C[1 

OTHER APPLICABLE RIDERS 

All service taken under this rate schedule is subject to the provisions of other Com pany riders 
that may apply to this rate schedule and shall be billed pursuant to the provisions of those 
riders. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) days after issuance. 
A bill becomes delinquent if not received at the Company by the due date. If the due date 
falls on a holiday or weekend, the next Com pany business day shall apply. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 
on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and available for inspection at Company 
offices. The contract provisions applicable to service under this rate schedule shall also 
apply. 
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This rate schedule shall be binding upon the Company and the Customer for a period 
conterminous with the interconnection agreement; provided, however, that the Customer may 
term inate service provided under this rate schedule at any time during such term by providing 
the Company with written notice at least one (1) year prior to the effective date of such 
termination and the Company may terminate in accordance with regulatory regulations. Any 
change in this rate schedule approved by a regulatory authority with the requisite jurisdiction, 
shall become effective upon such approval and remain in force until the expiration of the tenn 
of this rate schedule or the termination by the Customer in accordance with the requirements 
herein contained, whichever event occurs first in time. The service supplied hereunder is to 
be used exclusively within the prem ises of the Customer, as described in the Customer's 
application for service. 

PRORATION ADJUSTMENTS 

Charges for service supplied under this rate schedule, except the Customer Charge, are 
subject to proration adjustments. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

A. All Maintenance Power service supplied by the Company that has not been scheduled 
with the Com pany and approved by the Com pany through prior written notice shall be 
billed under the provisions of Backup Power Service. If this situation occurs more 
than twiceduring any consecutive six (6) month period, the Customershall be required 
to contract for Backup Power Service in the event that the Customer previously had 
not contracted for such service. 

B. In the event maintenance occurs during the months of May through October or 
exceeds a maxim um of sixty (60) days in aggregate, the total per calendar year, 
unless it is agreed to extend Maintenance Power Service, by written request by the 
Customer and written consent of the Company, such excess use of capacity will be 
billed as Supplementary Power Service. 

C. A Qualifying Facility shall schedule its maintenance by giving the Com pany advance 
notice on the length of the outage as follows: 

Pre-Scheduled Maintenance Outaqe 
1 day or less 
2 to 5 days 

6 to 30 days 

Required Advanced Notice 
5 calendar days 

30 calendar days 
90 calendar days 

Section Number 1 Revision Number 109 
Sheet Number 27 Effective for electricity consumed on and after 
Page 1 of 5 Nevembekluly @1, 20254 



EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SOAH Docket No. 473-25-11219 
PUC Docket No. 57568 
SEIA's 3rd Q, SEIA 3-5 

Attachment 1 
Page 110 of 181 

SCHEDULE NO. 46 

MAINTENANCE POWER SERVICE 
FOR QUALIFYING FACILITIES 

Maintenance Power shall be available to Qualifying Facilities for a minimum period 
of thirty (30) days per year, coordinated with the Company and scheduled outside of 
the designated peak months of the Com pany. 

D. Maintenance Power Service requested during the months of May through October, 
that is scheduled in advance and agreed to by the Company, shall be billed according 
to the terms of Maintenance Power Service. 
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APPLICABILITY 

This rate schedule is available to Qualifying Facilities and to Customers taking service from 
a third party Qualifying Facility which qualifies as a small power production facility or 
cogeneration facility as defined in 18 CFR, Part 292, Subpart B, of the final rules issued by 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission to implement Sections 201 and 210 of the 
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978. Pursuant to 18 CFR Part 292.204(a), a 
qualifying power production facility is "small" when it does not exceed 80 megawatts. 

The Customer will furnish to the Company such data as required by the Company to 
determine that the Customer meets the requirements for qualification. 

The facility may be connected for (1) parallel operation with the Company's service, or 
(2) isolated operation with Backup Power Service provided by the Com pany by means of a 
double-throw switch. 

This rate schedule is applicable to use of service for Backup Power Service for energy 
and/or capacity supplied by the Com pany during an unscheduled outage at a facility 
qualifying as a "Small Power Production Facility" or as a "Cogeneration Facility" as defined 
in 292.203 (a) and (b), respectively, of Title 18 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR). 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service available under this rate schedule will be determined by the Company and will either 
be single or three phase at the option of the Com pany and at one a standard Company 
approved voltage. All service will be taken at a single point of delivery designated by the 
Company. Electric energy will be measured by a single meter, or other measuring device, 
of each kind needed. 

Backup Power Service is defined as electric energy and/or capacity supplied by the 
Com pany during an unscheduled outage of the Qualifying Facility to replace energy and/or 
capacity ordinarily supplied by the Qualifying Facility. 
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BACKUP POWER SERVICE RATE 

The Backup Power Service Rate shall be billed under the retail rate schedule currently in 
effectand applicable to the Customer absent its Qualifying Facility generation. All provisions 
in the retail rate schedule are applicable, except as specifically excluded in this rate 
schedule. No demand ratchets or power factor penalties will apply to this service. 

MONTHLY RESERVATION FEE 

A monthly reservation fee will be charged in the months that Backup Power Service is not 
utilized by the Qualifying Facility. The reservation fee will be ten percent (10%) of the 
monthly demand charge contained in the retail rate schedule currently in effect and 
applicable to the Customer absent its Qualifying Facility generation times the contract 
capacity. 

DELIVERY SERVICE CHARGE 

A delivery service charge will be billed to the Customer during the months that Backup 
Power Service is not utilized by the Qualifying Facility. The delivery service charges are: 

Delivery Service Charge Connected Load Connected Load 
Per kW of Contract Capacity U p To 600 kW In Excess of 600 kW 

Secondary Delivery $7.85 $7.25 glill 
$@= $49:Z 

Primary Delivery $5.45 $5.52 Oli!1 
$492 $4:24 

DETERMINATION OF CONTRACT CAPACITY 

The contract capacity for the purpose of this rate schedule shall be the amount of capacity, 
expressed in kilowatts (kW), requested by the Customer or the measured kW output of the 
Customer's Qualifying Facilities that the Customer requests the Company to provide for 
Backup Power Service. When a higher kW load for Backup Power Service is established, 
the higher kW load shall become the new contract capacity for that month and for each 
month thereafter, unless and until exceeded by a still higher kW load which in turn shall be 
subject to the foregoing conditions. 

COMMON PROVISIONS 
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Interconnection Charge: 
Customers on this rate schedule shall be subject to a charge for interconnection costs. 

Interconnection costs are the reasonable costs of connection, switching, metering, 
transm ission, distribution, safety provisions, administrative costs incurred by the Com pany 
which are directly related to the installation and maintenance of the physical facilities 
necessary to perm it interconnected operations with a Qualifying Facility, to the extent such 
costs are in excess of the costs that the Com pany would have incurred if it had not engaged 
in interconnected operations, but instead generated an equivalent amount of electric energy 
or capacity itself or purchased an equivalent amount of electric energy or capacity from 
other sources. 

The Com pany shall provide a detailed estimate of the cost of after the Com pany has 
approved the written application for interconnection pursuant to § 25.242(f)(1)(B) of PUCT 
Substantive rules. The Customer shall pay the full amount of the estimated interconnection 
costs at the time notice to interconnect is provided to the Com pany. 

Upon com pletion of the interconnection, the actual costs of interconnection shall be 
computed by the Company and reimbursements for the difference between the actual and 
estimated cost of interconnection, if any, shall be made tothe appropriate party. In addition, 
customers with design capacity greater than 100 kW shall pay an annual charge of 
4.6307%1.75119/o of the capital costs of interconnection to provide for the recovery of (R) 
property taxes, revenue related taxes, depreciation expense, and operation and 
maintenance expenses. The annual charge of 4.6307°/ol.75119/o is payable by the (R) 
Customer in monthly installments at the rate of one-twelfth (1/12) of the annual charge per 
month. 

METERING EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES 

The Company will install, own and maintain all meters and metering equipment. The 
Customer will install Company approved meter sockets and metering cabinets. 

The Company may install, at its expense, on the Customer's premises, load research 
metering. The Customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, a suitable location 
for meters and associated equipment used for billing and for load research purposes. 

FIXED-FUEL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR C[1 
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This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate Schedule No. 98 
(#i*e€1-Fuel Adiustment Factor). C[1 

OTHER APPLICABLE RIDERS 

All service taken under this rate schedule is subject to the provisions of other Com pany 
riders that may apply to this rate schedule and shall be billed pursuant to the provisions of 
those riders. 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) days after 
issuance. A bill becomes delinquent if not received at the Com pany by the due date. If the 
due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the next Com pany business day shall apply. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and available for inspection 
at Com pany off ices. The contract provisions applicable to service under this rate schedule 
shall also apply. 

This rate schedule shall be binding upon the Company and the Customer for a period 
coterm inous with the interconnection agreement; provided, however, that the Customer 
may term inate service provided under this rate schedule at any time during such term by 
providing the Com pany with written notice at least one (1) year prior to the effective date of 
such termination and the Company may terminate in accordance with regulatory 
regulations. Any change in this rate schedule approved by a regulatory authority with the 
requisite jurisdiction, shall become effective upon such approval and remain in force until 
the expiration of the term of this rate schedule or the term ination by the Customer in 
accordance with the requirements herein contained, whichever event occurs first in time. 
The service supplied hereunder is to be used exclusively within the premises of the 
Customer, as described in the Customer's application for service. 

PRORATION ADJUSTMENTS 

Charges for service supplied under this rate schedule, except the Customer Charge, are 
subject to proration adjustments. 
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APPLICABILITY 

This rate schedule is available to customers who generate electrical energy and who wish 
to interconnect a generating facility in parallel with the Company's system. Service under 
this rate schedule is contingent upon the acceptance of the Standard Interconnection 
Agreement for qualifying small power production and cogeneration facilities as defined 
below. Service under this rate schedule is contingent upon the acceptance of the 
Agreement for Interconnection and Parallel Operation of Distributed Generation set forth in 
Public Utility Commission of Texas Rule 25.211(p) (16 Tex. Admin. Code § 25.211(p)) for 
distributed renewable generation facilities as defined in Texas Public Utility Regulatory Act 
§ 39.916. 

This rate schedule sets forth a customer charge and applies to non-firm purchases of 
energy generated by: 

1. Qualifying small power production and cogeneration facilities as defined in 18 CFR, 
Part 292, Subpart B, of the final rules issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission to implement Sections 201 and 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory 
Policies Act of 1978. 

2. Distributed renewable generation facilities as defined in Texas Public Utility 
Regulatory Act §39.916. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer Charge, payable to the Company by the Customer 

$ 15.00 For customers receiving energy payments under Method A. 
$165.00 For customers receiving energy payments under Method B. 

Method A: Energy Payment, payable to the Customer by the Company 

For qualifying facilities and distributed renewable generation facilities who provide non-finn 
energy at a rate of 100 kilowatts (kW) or less, the monthly energy payment rate shall be the 
lesser of the Com pany's cost of f uel and purchased power per kilowatt-hour (kWh) for the 
billing month in which the energy was received or, the Company's avoided energy cost as 
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determined by averaging the Daily Peak and Daily Off-Peak values for one (1) megawatt 
(MW) from the Estimated Avoided Energy Cost for the currentyearas filed in the Company's 
most recent annual filing pursuant to PUCT §25.242 (e)(2)(A). 

Method B: Energy Payment, payable to the Customer by the Company 

For Qualifying Facilities and distributed renewable generation facilities who provide 
non-firm energy at a rate greater than 100 kW, the monthly energy payment rate, 
payable by the Com pany, shall be the amount of fuel and purchased power costs 
per kWh which were avoided by the Com pany calculated within the three rating 
periods specified below: 

On-Peak Rating Period - For energy purchased from the Qualifying Facility within 
the weekday hours of 12:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. MDT. 

Shoulder Rating Period - For energy purchased from the Qualifying Facility within 
the weekday hours of 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. MDT or 5:00 
p.m. to 9-00 p.m. MDT. 

Off-Peak Rating Period - For energy purchased from the Qualifying Facility within 
the weekday hours of 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. MDT or on 
weekends. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service available under this rate schedule will be alternating current at one of the 
Com pany's standard service voltages, single or three phase, at 60 hertz. The harmonic 
content of the Customer's generation must not cause interference or equipment problems 
for the Company or other Company customers. The Company reserves the right to 
discontinue any Qualifying Facility that causes harmful or annoying voltage fluctuations. 

METERING AND SERVICE FACILITIES 

The Company will install, own and maintain the meter and metering equipment. The 
Customer will install customer-furnished meter socket or metering cabinet, or both, at a 
Company-designated location on the Customer's premises. 

The Company, at its expense, may install load research metering equipment on the 
Customer's premises. The Customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, a 
suitable location formeters and associated equipment used for billing and for load research. 
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The Company will provide those customers with qualifying facilities having a design capacity 
of 100 kW or less the following metering options: 

A. Metering through two (2) meters with one measuring the Customer's net 
consumption and the other measuring net production of the Qualifying Facility. Net 
consumption is the total load of the Customer less the power supplied by the 
qualifying facility to meet any portion of that load. Net production is the total power 
supplied by the Qualifying Facility less the power requirements of the Customer. 

B. Metering through two (2) meters with one measuring the Customer's total 
consumption and the other measuring the total production of the Qualifying Facility. 

The Com pany will provide the additional option of interconnection through a single meter 
that runs forward and backward for those Customers that are either: 1) an apartment house 
occupied by low-income elderly tenants that qualifies for master metering under Utilities 
Code Section 184.012(b) and the distributed renewable generation is reasonably expected 
to generate not less than 50 percent of the apartment house's annual electricity use; or, 2) 
have Qualifying Facilities with a design capacity of 50 kWor less and that utilize a renewable 
energy resource. 

This net metering option is available only if the distributed renewable generation or 
Qualifying Facility is rated to produce an amount of electricity that is less than or equal to: 
1) the Customer's estimated annual kWh consumption for a new apartment house or 
Qualifying Facility; or, 2) the amount of electricity the Customer consumed in the yearbefore 
installation of the distributed renewable generation or Qualifying Facility. Measured net 
consumption shall be billed under the standard rate schedule applicable to the Customer. 
Measured net production shall be purchased in accordance with the provisions of this rate 
schedule and is limited, on an annual basis, to ten percent of the Customer's annual kWh 
consumption prior to service under this rate schedule. The Customerwill not be assessed 
the Monthly Customer Charge. 

CUSTOMER FACILITIES 

The Customer shall design, furnish, install, own, operate and maintain in good order and 
repair, and at no cost to the Com pany, facilities such as relays, isolating switch, other 
necessary switches, synchronizing equipment, control and protective devices designated 
by the Com pany as necessary for parallel operation with the Company system to perm it 
safe and practical operation. 
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NON-FIRM PURCHASED POWER SERVICE FROM DISTRIBUTED GENERATORS, 
DISTRIBUTED RENEWABLE GENERATORS AND QUALIFYING FACILITIES 

The Customer's generation and interconnection facilities shall meet all applicable local 
codes, all applicable provisions of the National Electric Code and the National Electric 
Safety Code, as such codes now exist or as they may be amended, and all applicable and 
prudent safety and electrical practice standards. 

The Customer's generation equipment shall not be interconnected with the Company's 
system without the prior written consent of the Company. 

INTERCONNECTION COSTS 

Interconnection costs for distributed renewable generation facilities are governed by Rate 
Schedule DG - Interconnection and Parallel Operation of Distributed Generation and Public 
Utility Commission of Texas Rules 25.211 and 25.212. 

Qualifying small power production and cogeneration facilities customers under this rate 
schedule shall be subject to a charge for interconnection costs as set forth below. 

Interconnection costs are the reasonable costs of connection, switching, metering, 
transm ission, distribution, safety provisions, engineering and adm inistrative costs incurred 
by the Com pany related to the installation of the physical facilities necessary to permit 
interconnected operations with a Qualifying Facility, to the extent such costs are in excess 
of the costs that the Company would have incurred if it had not engaged in interconnected 
operations, but instead generated an equivalent amount of electric energy or capacity itself 
or purchased an equivalent amount of electric energy or capacity from other sources. 

The Com pany shall provide a detailed estim ate of the cost of interconnection after the 
Com pany has approved the written application for interconnection pursuant to § 
25.242(f)(1)(B) of PUCT Substantive rules. The Customer shall pay the full amount of the 
estimated interconnection costs at the time notice to interconnect is provided to the 
Company. 

Upon completion of the interconnection, the actual costs shall be com puted by the Com pany 
and reim bursem ents for the difference between the actual and estim ated cost of 
interconnection, if any, shall be made to the appropriate party. In addition, customers with 
a design capacity greater than 100 kW shall pay an annual charge of 4.6307%1.75119/oof 
the capital costs of interconnection to provide for the recovery of property taxes, revenue 
related taxes, depreciation expense, and operation and maintenance expenses. The 
annual charge of 4.6307%1.751196is payable by the Customer in monthly installments at 
the rate of one-twelfth (1/12) of the annual charge per month. 
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NON-FIRM PURCHASED POWER SERVICE FROM DISTRIBUTED GENERATORS, 
DISTRIBUTED RENEWABLE GENERATORS AND QUALIFYING FACILITIES 

OPERATION OF FACILITIES 

The Customer shall notify the Company before the initial energizing and start-up testing of 
the Customer-owned generator and the Com pany shall have the right to have a 
representative present at such test. 

The Customer shall provide, at all times, ingress and egress to the isolating switch which 
will isolate the Customer's generation from the Company's electrical system. 

The Customer shall perm it the Company's agents and employees to enter upon the 
Customer's property at any reasonable time for the purpose of inspecting or testing the 
generation and interconnection facilities to ensure continued safe operation and the 
accuracy of the Company's metering equipment; provided, however, such inspections shall 
not relieve the Customerfrom its obligation to maintain the generation and interconnection 
facilities. The Company shall not, by reason of the inspection, be responsible forthe design, 
adequacy, capacity, operation, or any combination thereof, of the Customer's generating 
equipment and other customer-owned electrical equipment. 

The Company retains the right to require the Customer to limit production of energy to an 
amount no greater than the Customer's load as electrical operating conditions warrant. 

BILLING STATEMENT 

The Company shall prepare a monthly statement showing the customer charge, kWh 
delivered to the Com pany for the monthly billing period and the total amount due the 
Customer. The Company shall submit the statement and the net payment, if any, to the 
Customer approximately twenty (20) working days from the meter reading date. 

The Company will normally credit the payments to the Distributed Renewable Generation 
Customer's monthly electric service bill. If the payment for non-firm energy supplied to the 
Com pany exceeds the total of the Customer's monthly electric service bill, a credit balance 
of not more than $50.00 will be carried forward to the Customer's next monthly bill. The 
Com pany shall refund to the Customer a credit balance that is not carried forward, or the 
portion of a credit balance that exceeds $50.00, if the credit balance is carried forward. 

INDEMNITY 

The provisions of the Indemnity Clause in the Customer's contract for service under this 
rate schedule will apply. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and available for inspection 
at Com pany off ices. The contract provisions applicable to service under this rate schedule 
shall also apply. 

The Com pany and the Customer shall enter into a written contract for the interconnection 
and parallel operation of the Customer's generation with the Company's electrical system. 

The term of the contract shall not be less than one (1) year. 
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SCHEDULE NO. 49 

STATE UNIVERSITY DISCOUNT RATE RIDER 

APPLICABILITY 

In compliance with the directive of Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA) Section 36.351, this 
rate discount is available to any facility of any four-year state university or upper-level 
institution. This rate schedule is only available as a rate discount in conjunction with a 
Customer's applicable standard rate schedule currently in effect. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

MONTHLY BASE RATE DISCOUNT 

A discount of 20 percent will be deducted from the base portion of the Customer's applicable 
rate schedule for electric service. The base portion includes the sum of: Customer Charge, 
Demand Charge, Base Energy Charges, and Power Factor Adjustment (if applicable), and 
other applicable base rate riders and is exclusive of the #i*ea-Fuel Adiustment Factor, 
Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor, Merger Rate Credit Factor and M ilitary Base 
Discount Recovery Factor. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) days after 
issuance. A bill becomes delinquent if not received at the Com pany by the due date. If the 
due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the next Com pany business day shall apply. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Service supplied under the rate schedules associated with this rider is subject to the 
Company's Rules and Regulations on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and 
available for inspection at Company offices. 

For the purpose of this rate schedule, "Customer" includes any facility of any four-yearstate 
university or upper-level institution. 

The Customer's account with the Company must be in the name of a four-year state 
university or upper-level institution. 
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INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE 
FOR QUALIFYING FACILITIES 

APPLICABILITY 

This rate schedule is available to Qualifying Facilities and to Customers taking service from 
a third party Qualifying Facility which qualifies as a small power production facility or a 
cogeneration facility as defined in 18 CFR, Part 292, Subpart B, of the final rules issued by 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission to implementSections 201 and 210 of the Public 
Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978. Pursuant to 18 CFR Part 292.204(a), a qualifying 
power production facility is "small" when it does not exceed 80 megawatts. 

The Customer will furnish to the Company such data as required by the Company to 
determine that the customer meets the requirements for qualification. 

The Qualifying Facility may be connected for (1) parallel operation with the Company's 
service, or (2) isolated operation with Interruptible Power Service provided by the Com pany 
by means of a double-throw switch. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service available under this rate schedule will be determ ined by the Com pany and will either 
be single or three phase at the option of the Com pany and at one of the standard Com pany 
approved voltage. All service will be taken at a single point of delivery designated by the 
Company. Electric energy will be measured by a single meter, or other measuring device, of 
each kind needed. 

Interruptible Poweris defined as electricenergy or capacity supplied by the Company subject 
to interruption by the Com pany under specif ied conditions. 

INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE RATE 

The Interruptible Power Service Rate shall be billed under the Noticed Interruptible Power 
Service rate schedule currently in effect and which would be applicable to the Customer 
absent its Qualifying Facility generation. All provisions in the retail rate schedule are 
applicable, except as specifically excluded in this rate schedule. 
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INTERRUPTIBLE POWER SERVICE 
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MONTHLY RESERVATION FEE 

A monthly reservation fee will be charged in the months that interruptible power is not utilized 
by the Qualifying Facility. The reservation fee will be the retail rates currently in effect and 
applicable to the Customer absent its Qualifying Facility generation times the greater of ten 
percent of the m onthly contracted capacity dem and or the experienced annual Forced 
Outage Rate (FOR) of the Customer expressed in percentage terms of the Qualifying Facility 
forthe most recent twelve (12) month period ending with the current month times the monthly 
contracted capacity demand. 

DELIVERY SERVICE CHARGE 

A delivery service charge will be billed to the Customer during the months that neither 
Maintenance Power Service nor Backup Power Service is utilized by the Qualifying Facility. 
The delivery service charges shall be: 

Delivery Service Charge Connected Load Up Connected Load 
Per kW of Contract Capacity To 600 kW In Excess of 600 kW 
Secondary Delivery $7.85 $7.25 01£!1 

$@:= $49:Z 
Primary Delivery $5.45 $5.52 01£!1 

$492 $4:24 

The charge is less any Delivery Service Charges applied pursuant to the provisions of the 
Company's Rate Schedule No. 47, Backup Power Service for Qualifying Facilities, or Rate 
Schedule No. 46, Maintenance Power Service for Qualifying Facilities, but not less than $0. 

COMMON PROVISIONS 

Interconnection Charge: 

Customers on this rate schedule shall be subject to a charge for interconnection costs. 

Interconnection costs are the reasonable costs of connection, switching, metering, 
transm ission, distribution, safety provisions, adm inistrative costs incurred by the Com pany 
which are directly related to the installation and maintenance of the physical facilities 
necessary to permit interconnected operations with a Qualifying Facility, to the extent such 
costs are in excess of the costs that the Company would have incurred if it had not engaged 
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in interconnected operations, but instead generated an equivalent amount of electric energy 
or capacity itself or purchased an equivalent amount of electric energy or capacity f rom other 
sources. 

The Com pany shall provide a detailed estimate of the cost of interconnection after the 
Com pany has approved the written application for interconnection pursuant to § 
25.242(f)(1)(B) of PUCT Substantive rules. The Customer shall pay the full amount of the 
estimated interconnection costs at the time notice to interconnect is provided to the 
Company. 

Upon completion of the interconnection, the actual costs shall be computed by the Com pany 
and reim bursements shall be made for the difference between the actual and estimated cost 
of interconnection. In addition, customers with design capacity greater than 100 kW shall 
pay an annual charge of 4.6307%1.7511% of the capital costs of interconnection to provide (R) 
for the recovery of property taxes, revenue related taxes, depreciation expense, and 
operation and maintenance expenses. The annual charge of 4.6307°/ol.7511% is payable (R) 
by the Customer in monthly installments atthe rate of one-twelfth (1/12) of the annual charge 
per month. 

METERING EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES 

The Company will install, own and maintain all meters and metering equipment. The 
Customer will install Company approved meter sockets and metering cabinets. 

The Company may install, at its expense, on the Customer's premises, load research 
metering. The Customer shall supply, at no expense to the Company, a suitable location for 
meters and associated equipment used for billing and for load research purposes. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

The Company may make intentional interruptions at any time and from time to time, when 
emergency conditions and from time to time-, when Interruption can be called foreconomio 
REemergency conditions exist exist-and are to be called at the Company's sole discretion, 
et®e-at the Company's sole discretion, for up to two hundred (200) hours in any calendar 
year with individual interruptions limited to no more than six (6) hours per interruption, and 
no more than three (3) interruptions per calendar week. In the event of an interruption, the 
Com pany will provide thirty (30) m inute notice prior to interruption. Em@Fg@AG*+At@FFWptible 
Emergency conditions are deemed to exist at any time, in the sole judgment of the Company, 
tk*whenthat demands for electricity exceed or are expected to be likely to exceed the 
Company's available electric supply forwhatever reason or reasons including, but not limited 
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to, maintaining cor. ico to firm loads or cor.'ico integrity breakdown of generating units, 
distribution equipment or other critical facilities; short-term or long term shortages of fuel or 
generation, distribution, and other facilities; gLGF-requirements or orders of governmental 
agencies. The Company may not interrupt the Customer (1) due; or other situations when a 
reduction in load on the Company's system is required The Company may not interrupt the 
Customer (1) due solely to difforoncos in the Company's marginal cost of energy and the 
energy related charges for Noticed Interruptible Powor Sorvice, or (2) to continue or make 
non firm off system =loc: solely to differences in the Company's marginal cost of energy 
and the energy-related charges for Noticed Interruptible Power Service, or (2) to continue or 
make non-firm off-system sales. 

An hour of interruption shall be any clock-hour or part thereof during which the Company 
invokes an intentional interruption. The number of hours of interruption remaining during the 
calendar year for the term of the contract shall be reduced by a m inimum of four (4) hours 
for each interruption occasion, even though the actual interruption may last for a lesser 
period. 

Interruptions will be directly controlled by the Company's system operator with the 
appropriate notice provided to the Customer. 

NON-COMPLIANCE 

Interruptible power service is provided to the Customer with the explicit knowledge and 
understanding that such service shall be subject to curtailment by the Customerwith notice 
from the Company. Failure to comply with the Company's request to curtail shall result in 
the following adjustments to the Customer's billings and service. 

1) During a calendar year, the first occasion on which the Customer fails to comply with 
a request for curtailment shall result in the Customer being billed (or re-billed, if 
necessary) the entire month at the retail rates currently in effect and otherwise 
applicable to the Customer ("Retail Rate"); and 

2) During the same calendar year, the second occasion on which the Customer fails to 
comply with a request for curtailment shall result in the Customer being re-billed at 
the Retail Rate for the period from January 1 of such calendar year through the end 
of the month in which such second failure occurred (less amounts previously rem itted 
by the Customer for such period) with an additional five percent (5%) charge applied 
to the additional base portion of the recalculated monthly bills (less amounts 
previously remitted by Customer for such period); and 
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3) During the same calendar year, the third occasion on which the Customer fails to 
comply with a request for curtailment shall result in the immediate termination of 
service under the Noticed Interruptible Power Service rate, and the Customerwill be 
served and billed for electric service for that entire month and thereafter at the Retail 
Rate. Additionally, the Customer will be re-billed at the Retail Rate for each month 
of such calendar year that was not previously billed or re-billed at the Retail Rate 
under this Non-Compliance section, with an additional five percent (5%) charge 
applied to the additional base portion of the recalculated monthly bills, less amounts 
previously remitted by the Customer for such period. 

Upon the expiration of twelve (12) months following the date of the third failure to 
comply, the Customer may reapply forelectric service at the Company's then-current 
interruptible rate. As a condition precedent to the reestablishment of electric service 
at the Com pany's then-current interruptible rate, the Customer must demonstrate to 
the Com pany's satisfaction its ability to com ply with the Com pany's applicable rate 
schedule and the terms of the Com pany's then-current interruptible rate agreement. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

If the power factorat the time of the Maximum Demand is below 90% lagging, a power factor 
adjustment shall be calculated as follows: 

ADJ = ((kW x .95 / PF) - kW) x DC, where 
ADJ = Increase to applicable Demand Charge, 
kW = Maximum Demand, 
PF = Monthly measured Power Factor, and 
DC = Demand Charge. 

FIXED-FUEL ADJUSTMENT FACTOR 

This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate Schedule No. 98 (#i*ed 
Fuel Adiustment Factor). 

OTHER APPLICABLE RIDERS 

All service taken under this rate schedule is subject to the provisions of other Com pany riders 
that may apply to this rate schedule and shall be billed pursuant to the provisions of those 
riders. 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 
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The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) days after 
issuance. A bill becomes delinquent if not received at the Com pany by the due date. If the 
due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the next Com pany business day shall apply. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations 
on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and available for inspection at Company 
offices. Any contract provisions applicable to service shall also apply. 

This rate schedule shall be binding upon the Company and the Customer for a period 
coterminous with the interconnection agreement; provided, however, that the Customer may 
term inate service provided under this rate schedule at any time during such term by providing 
the Company with written notice at least one (1) year prior to the effective date of such 
termination and the Company may terminate in accordance with regulatory regulations. Any 
change in this rate schedule approved by a regulatory authority with the requisite jurisdiction, 
shall become effective upon such approval and remain in force until the expiration of the 
term of this rate schedule or the term ination by the Customer in accordance with the 
requirements herein contained, whichever event occurs first in time. 

The service supplied hereunder is to be used exclusively within the premises of the 
Customer, as described in the Customer's application for service. 

PRORATION ADJUSTMENTS 

Charges for service supplied under this rate schedule, except the Customer Charge, are 
subject to proration adjustments. 
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APPLICABILITY 

In compliance with the directive of Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA) §36.354, this rate 
discount is available to federal military bases. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

MONTHLY BASE RATE DISCOUNT 

A discount of 20 percent will be deducted from the base portion of the Customer's 
applicable standard rates for electric service. The base portion includes the sum of: 
Customer Charge, Demand Charge, Base Energy Charges, and Power Factor Adjustment 
(if applicable), and other applicable base rate riders, and is exclusive of the Ri*e€1-Fuel (T) 
Adiustment Factor, Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor, M orgor Rob Credit Factor, (D) 
and M ilitary Base Discount Recovery Factor. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) days after 
issuance. A bill becomes delinquent if not received at the Com pany by the due date. If 
the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the next Com pany business day shall apply. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and available for inspection 
at Com pany off ices. 

For the purpose of this rate schedule, "Customer" includes any facility of a federal military 
base. 

The Customer's account with the Company must be in the name of a federal military base 
and located on such base or agreed upon by the Company. 
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APPLICABILITY 

Electric service billed under rate schedules having a #i*ed-Fuel Adiustment Factor Clause 
shall be subject to a Ri*eGI-the applicable Fuel Adiustment Factor. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

FORMULA 

*ke--Ri*ea-Fuel Adiustment Factors recognize energy loss adjustments due to different 
voltage levels of service.+ The Energy Loss Factors are subiect to change on the 
Commission's approval of the Company's filed fuel reconciliation. Fuel Adiustment Factors, 
differentiated by service voltage, will be calculated monthly and apply to all kilowatt hours 
(kWh). The Fuel Adiustment Factor charge will appear on the Customer's monthly bill as a 
line item calculated based on billed kwh.€[4 

Fixed Energy 
Loss ·Rwel 

Factor RaGteF 
*kwlqj 
Voltage 
Factor 

A. Texas System 1.065024= 1.00000 
QQ@QQ Q:·Q·16@4 

@ 
B. Transmission Voltage 1.02565@- 0.96303 

(If the Customer takes service and is metered at 115,000 volts or 9@@2@ 0.01537 
higher) @ 

C. Transmission Voltage 1.02850@- 0.96571 
(If the Customer takes service and is metered at 69,000 volts or 9@2&* 0.01511 
higher but less than 115,000 volts) @ 
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D. Primary Voltage 1.04670@- 0.98280 
(If the Customer takes service and is metered at 2,400 volts or 9@@*S 0.01571 
higher but less than 69,000 volts) @ 

E. Secondary Voltage 1.07403*. 1.00846 
(If the Customer takes service and is metered at 480 volts or less) QQ@@@ 0.01615 

4 

1 Voltaae Factor is determined as the voltaae level enerav loss factor relative to the Texas svstem 
enerav loss factor. 
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APPLICABILITY 

Service charges under this rate schedule are applicable to all Customers. The Company will 
charge for these services and/or functions in addition to those that are a normal utility service 
and provided for under the rate schedules of the Company. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

SERVICE CHARGES 

Description of Service Charge A.- Standard B.- Non- (T) 
AMS Metering Standafd 
Service Rate AMS 

Metering 
Service 

Rate 
New Service Start - No Field Activity Required $5.00$ 2.75 $5.00$ ill 

2475 
New Service Start - Field Activity Required $7.75 $20.00 £El,(!1 

$ 12.75 $ 16.00 
New Service Start - No Existing Meter (Standard Rate) $61.75 $61.75 glill 

$ 51.25 $ 51.25 
New Service Start - No Existing Meter (Non-Standard Rate) $379.25 $379.25 Oli!1 

$ 310.00 $ 310.00 
Monthly Fee for Non-Standard Metering Service NA $19.25 ill 

$ 13.11 
One-Time Fee for Non-Standard Service (Keep Existing NA $130.50 ill 
M eter) $ 106.67 
One-Time Fee for Non-Standard Service (Digital Non- NA $155.25 ill 
Communicating Meter before advanced meter installed) $ 113.58 
One-Time Fee for Non-Standard Service (Digital Non- NA $196.50 ill 
Communicating Meter after advanced meter installed) $ 171.21 
Energy Diversion Charge $372.50$ $372.50$ Oli!1 

29@:.SQ 29@:.SQ 
Energy Diversion With Damage Charge $541.75 $541.75 glill 

minimum minimum 
$ 171.25 $ 171.25 
m+Aimwm m+Aimwm 

Meter Seal Replacement Charge $14.00 $14.00 ml!1 
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$ 11.00 $ 11.00 
No Access To Equipment Charge - Field Activity Required $21.25 $23.50 (R)(R) 

$ 26.00 $ 29.25 
No Access to Equipment Charge - Enhanced Field Activity $43.00 $51.75 £El,(!1 
Required minimum minimum 

$ 11.25 $ 17.75 
m+Aimwm m+Aimwm 

"No Lighf' Service Call Charge (Standard Rate) $39.00 $39.00 glill 
$ 31.25 $ 31.25 

"No Lighf' Service Call Charge (Non-Standard Rate) $371.75 $371.75 Oli!1 
$ 302.50 $ 302.50 

Non-Pay Reconnect Charge @ Meter $7.25 $17.75 (R)(R) 
$ 27.25 $ 35.00 

Non-Pay Reconnect at Pole Charge $85.50 $85.50 (R)(R) 
$ 125.25 $ 161.25 

Pulse Metering Equipment Installation $310.25 N/A ill 
$ 285.50 

Pulse Metering Equipment Repair $100.00 N/A ill 
$ 80.50 

Returned Payment Charge $10.25 $10.25 (R)(R) 
$ 22.00 $ 22.00 

Requested Meter Test Charge (Single Phase) $88.50 $88.50 glill 
$ 72.25 $ 72.25 

Requested Meter Test Charge (Three Phase) $194.00 $194.00 Oli!1 
$ 156.75 $ 156.75 

Tem porary Overhead Connection Charge $224.75 $224.75$ Oli!1 
$ 188.00 48@:OQ 

Tem porary Underground Connection Charge $224.75 $224.75$ glill 
$ 188.00 48@:OQ 

Unable to Connect Requested Service for Failed Inspection $94.25 $94.25 Oli!1 
$ 79.25 $ 79.25 

Facilities Rental Charge (Monthly) 1.3297% of cost 1.3297% of (I)(I) 
1.1901 % of cost cost 

1.1901% of 
G(*t 

Facilities Plus Rental Charge (Monthly) 1.2679% of cost 1.2679% of (N)(N) 
cost 

Maintenance of Customer-Dedicated Facility Charge 2.2505% of cost 2.2505% of (I)(I) 
(Monthly) 0.5618% of cost cost 
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0.56189/o of 
G(*t 

Maintenance of Customer-Owned Facility Charge (Monthly) 2.2505% of cost 2.2505% of (R)(R) 
2.5886% of cost cost 

2.58869/o of 
G(*t 

Special Billing Analysis Charge $46.75 $ (R)(R) 
minimum ZG:§@46.75 
$ 75.50 minimum 
m+Aimwm 

Non-Routine Miscellaneous Charge 2.2505% of cost 2.2505% of (R)(R) 
2.5886% of cost cost 

2.58869/o of 
G(*t 

Out of Cycle Meter Reading Charge $5.75 $18.25 (R)(I) 
$ 11.50 $@#@ 
$11.25 $ 11.25 

Transmission Substation Rental Charge (Monthly) 1.0690% of cost 1.0690% of (N)(N) 
44 cost 

44 
Customer Initiated Lighting ReconnecUDisconnectt:i®#Ag $221.00 $221.00 (N)(N) 
Reconnect Charge (Standard Rate) minimum minimum 
Customer Initiated Lighting ReconnecUDisconnect $150.00 $150.00 (N)(N) 
Additional TimeLiqhtinq Reconnect Charge (Non Standard 

_Rate# 

A. @taAdaFGI-AMS Metering Service - Service associated with an Advanced Meter as (T) 
described in PUCT Substantive Rules Applicable to Electric Service Providers. 

B. Non-@taAdaFGI-AMS Metering - Service associated with a meter that does not function (T) 
as an Advanced Meter. 

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGE DESCRIPTIONS 

NEW SERVICE START - NO FIELD ACTIVITY REQUIRED 

The charge for a new service account setup or name change at a service location with an 
existing meter due to a change of responsible party, tenant or owner where no field activity, 
e.g., meter reading, is required. 

NEW SERVICE START - FIELD ACTIVITY REQUIRED 
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The charge for a new service account setup or name change on a service location with an 
existing meter due to a change of responsible party, tenant or owner where the Company 
determines that a field activity, e.g., meter reading, or the meter must be reconnected, is 
required. 

NEW SERVICE START - NO EXISTING METER (STANDARD RATE) 

The charge for a new service account setup and service wires and a meter are installed for the 
first time to a new prem ise or point of service to initiate a new electric service account. The 
Standard Rate is charged when a Customer requests that the service installation be scheduled 
during normal Company work hours. 

NEW SERVICE START - NO EXISTING METER (NON-STANDARD RATE) 

The charge for a new service account setup and service wires are installed forthe first time to 
a new prem ise or point of service to initiate a new electric service account. The Non-Standard 
Rate is charged when Customer requests same-day connection, or outside of normal Company 
work hours. 

MONTHLY FEE FOR NON-STANDARD METERING SERVICE 

The fee will be charged monthly to all customers who request and receive Non-Standard 
Metering Service. 

ONE-TIME FEE FOR NON-STANDARD SERVICE (KEEP EXISTING METER) 

The one-time fee will be charged to all customers who request to receive Non-Standard 
Metering Service, who currently do not receive the Standard Metering Service, and who request 
to keep their existing meter. Payment for this one-time fee must be received within 60 days of 
receiving a utility notice for this service. 

ONE-TIME FEE FOR NON-STANDARD SERVICE (DIGITAL NON-COMMUNICATING 
METER BEFORE ADVANCED METER INSTALLED) 

The one-time fee will be charged to all customers who request to receive Non-Standard 
Metering Service, who currently do not receive the Standard Metering Service, and who request 
a new metering device or whose current meter fails a safety and/or accuracy test. Payment for 
this one-time fee m ust be received within 60 days of receiving a utility notice for this service. 
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ONE-TIME FEE FOR NON-STANDARD SERVICE (DIGITAL NON-COMMUNICATING 
METER AFTER ADVANCED METER INSTALLED) 

The one-time fee will be charged to all customers who request to receive Non-Standard 
Metering Service and who currently receive the Standard Metering Service. 

ENERGY DIVERSION CHARGE 

The charge forthe detection and confirmation of any incidence of tam pering or interference with 
a meter installation, or by other means that prevent the proper operation thereof. This includes 
theft of service by any person on the Customer's premises, or the evidence of such tampering, 
interfering, or theft of service (energy diversion). The Company will maintain evidence as 
required and a notice will be left at the Customer's premises when possible. 

In addition, the Customer will pay the disconnect charge and the estim ated cost of power and 
energy not recorded on the meter by reason of energy diversion at the applicable rate using the 
Com pany's best estimated data. 

ENERGY DIVERSION WITH DAMAGE CHARGE 

The minimum charge for the detection and confirmation of any incidence of tampering or 
interference with a meter installation, or by other means that prevent the proper operation 
thereof, resulting in damage to the Company's equipment which requires replacement. This 
includes theft of service by any person on the Customer's premises, or the evidence of such 
tam pering, interfering, or theft of service (energy diversion). The Company will maintain 
evidence as required and a notice will be left at the Customer's premise when possible. 

In addition, the Customer will pay the disconnect charge and the estimated cost of power and 
energy not recorded on the meter by reason of energy diversion at the applicable rate using 
the Company's best estimated data. 

The Customer shall be responsible for any additional cost incurred by the Company. 

METER SEAL REPLACEMENT CHARGE 

The charge for the replacement of the Company's meter seal on the meter at the Customer's 
prem ises when the seal has been broken or removed. 

NO ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT CHARGE - FIELD ACTIVITY 
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The charge for the Customer's failure to provide access to the Company's equipment, e.g., the 
meter, and Com pany service personnel m ust be sent back to the prem ise to access the 
Company's equipment, e.g., to obtain a physical meter reading. 

NO ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT CHARGE - ENCHANCED FIELD ACTIVITY 

The charge for the Customer's failure to provide access to the Company's equipment, e.q., the 
meter, and Company service personnel m ust be sent back to the prem ise to access the 
Company's equipment, e.q., to obtain a physical meter reading. Additional Company service 
personnel is required. 

"NO LIGHT" SERVICE CALL CHARGE (STANDARD RATE) 

The charge when a Customer calls the Company to report "No Lights" and requests Company 
service personnel be dispatched to the Customer premises and it is determined that the "No 
Light" condition was caused by a problem in the Customer-owned wiring or equipment on the 
Customer's side of the point of delivery. The Standard Rate is charged when a Customer 
requests that the "No Lighf' service call be scheduled during normal Company work hours. 

"NO LIGHT" SERVICE CALL CHARGE (NON-STANDARD RATE) 

The charge when a Customer calls the Company to report "No Lights" and requests Company 
service personnel be dispatched to the Customer premises and it is determined that the "No 
Light" condition was caused by a problem in the Customer-owned wiring or equipment on the 
Customer's side of the point of delivery. The Non-Standard Rate is charged when a Customer 
requests that the "No Lighf' service call be scheduled outside of normal Com pany work hours. 

NON-PAY RECONNECT CHARGE @ METER 

The charge when the Customer requests reconnection of electric service following a 
disconnection of service due to the non-payment of the Customer's bill. All reconnections will 
be scheduled for same day or next day, during normal Company work hours. 

NON-PAY RECONNECT AT THE POLE CHARGE 

The charge forthe reconnection of electric service when the Customer was disconnected at the 
pole or riser for non-payment of its bill and when Company personnel were unable to gain 
access to the meter fordisconnection due to a condition at the Customer's premise (i.e., locked 
gate, dog, blocked meter, fence, etc.). Reconnection will be made on a next-day or scheduled 
basis during normal Company work hours. 
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The charge when the Customer requests that the Com pany install an isolation relay and output 
wiring to provide output electric pulses for the purpose of load management and energy 
conservation. 

PULSE METERING EQUIPMENT REPAIR 

The charge when the Customer requests that the Company repair pulse metering equipment 
due to a loss of pulse and it is determined that the cause is a problem in Customer-owned wiring 
or equipment on the Customer's side of the point of delivery. 

RETURNED PAYMENT CHARGE 

The charge for each payment made by check, bank draft, credit card, debit card, or other 
electronic means that is returned to the Com pany without payment. 

REQUESTED METER TEST (SINGLE PHASE) 

The charge for testing the meter if the meter has been tested at the Customer's request within 
the previous four (4) years, and during the current test the meter is found to be within the 
accuracy standards established by the American National Standards Institute. 

Upon request by a customer, the Company will test the accuracy of the meter serving that 
Customer. If initially requested, the Customer or their representative may be present during the 
meter test. The Company will provide reasonable advance notification of the date, time, and 
location of the test. A report of the test results will be made to the Customerwithin a reasonable 
time after com pletion of the test. 

REQUESTED METER TEST (THREE PHASE) 

The charge for testing the meter if the meter has been tested at the Customer's request within 
the previous four (4) years, and during the current test the meter is found to be within the 
accuracy standards established by the American National Standards Institute. 

Upon request by a Customer, the Com pany will test the accuracy of the meter serving that 
Customer. If initially requested, the Customer or their representative may be present during the 
meter test. The Company will provide reasonable advance notification of the date, time, and 
location of the test. A report of the test results will be made to the Customerwithin a reasonable 
time after com pletion of the test. 
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The charge when a Customer requests temporary overhead service and single or three phase 
120/240 volt service is ninety (90) feet from the Customer's point of delivery. 

If the desired type of service is not single or three phase volt service, and/or is over ninety (90) 
feet from the Customer's point of delivery, temporary service will be provided only when the 
Customer pays the entire cost of installing and removing the necessary overhead facilities in 
advance to the Company. 

TEMPORARY UNDERGROUND CONNECTION CHARGE 

The charge when a Customer requests temporary underground service and when single or 
three phase 120/240 volt service is available at the Customer's point of delivery. 

If the desired type of service is not single or three phase 120/240 volt service and/or is not 
available at the Customer's point of delivery, temporary service will be provided only when the 
Customer pays the entire cost of installing and rem oving the necessary facilities to provide the 
tem porary service in advance to the Company. 

UNABLE TO CONNECT REQUESTED SERVICE FOR FAILED INSPECTION 

The charge when the Customer or Customer's electrical contractor applies for service and the 
Company is unable to connect the service due to failed inspection for failure to meet applicable 
codes. 

FACILITIES RENTAL CHARGE 

The charge calculated and assessed monthly on the replacement cost of equipment or facilities 
owned and maintained by the Company (excluding substation facilities) when the Customer 
elects to rent the equipment or facilities from the Company rather than own them. 

FACILITIES PLUS RENTAL CHARGE m!1 
The charge calculated and assessed monthly on the replacement cost of equipment or facilities (N) 
owned and maintained by the Company (including substation facilities) when the Customer (N) 
elects to rent the equipment or facilities f rom the Company rather than own them. £Nl 
MAINTENANCE OF CUSTOMER-DEDICATED FACILITY CHARGE 
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The charge calculated and assessed monthly to recover the cost of the Com pany's investment 
in facilities and maintenance dedicated to serve an individual Customer and covered by a 
Customer Advance for Construction (CAFC) or a Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAOC). 
A monthly charge will continue forthe term of the CAFC, or five (5) years for CIAOC, with the 
monthly charge applicable to either the remaining CAFC balance or the Customer's CIAOC 
balance to the Company, when a Customer requests and the Company agrees to provide 
Company-owned facilities and equipment dedicated to a single Customer. 

MAINTENANCE OF CUSTOMER-OWNED FACILITY CHARGE 

The charge calculated and assessed monthly to the Customer on the total maintenance costs 
incurred by the Company and billed to the Customer when a Customer requests and the 
Company agrees to provide maintenance for Customer-owned facilities and equipment. 

SPECIAL BILLING ANALYSIS CHARGE 

The Com pany encourages Customers to access its online service that provides Customer 
usage and billing information free of charge through EPE's web portal at www.epelectric.com. 
In the event the Customer or Customer-authorized third party would like the Company to 
perform this activity, this minim um charge will be assessed on the requestor's account each 
time a Customer or Customer-authorized third party requests and the Company provides a 
manually prepared billing history or special billing analysis or rate com parison. The charge will 
equal the Company's cost of fulfilling the request, including but not limited to labor, overheads, 
materials, and data processing expenses, or the minimum charge, whichever is greater. 

NON-ROUTINE MISCELLANEOUS CHARGE 

The charge is in addition to the costs for services performed by the Company at the request of 
the Customer and upon acceptance of the request by the Company and which are not covered 
by a specific rate schedule or service charge. The Customer will be charged the reasonable 
costs incurred in performing the requested service including but not limited to labor, materials, 
parts, special equipment, transportation, meter testing and related overhead costs. 

OUT OF CYCLE METER READING CHARGE 

The charge made when a Customer requests a re-read of their meter outside the Company's 
scheduled reading cycle for the Customer's meter, and the Company determines the out of 
cycle reading to be within acceptable parameters. 

INFRASTRUCTURE CAPACITY CHARGE 
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The charge calculated and assessed monthly to recover the cost of the Company's investment (N) 
in infrastructure, operation and maintenance of infrastructure dedicated to serve an individual m!1 
Customer. The expected connected load of the customer-dedicated infrastructure must exceed IN-1 
thirty (30) MW m!1 

CUSTOMER INITIATED LIGHTING RECONNECT/DISCONNECT CHARGE 

The charge when the Customer requests reconnection of electric service following a 
disconnection of service at the request of the Customer. All reconnections will be scheduled 
for same day or next day, during normal Company work hours. The charge requires a two-
hour work minimum. 

CUSTOMER INITIATED LIGHTING RECONNECT/DISCONNECT ADDITIONAL TIME 
CHARGE 

The charge when the Customer requests reconnection of electric service following a 
disconnection of service at the request of the Customer. All reconnections will be scheduled 
for same day or next day, during normal Company work hours. The charge will be in addition 
to the Customer Initiated Lighting ReconnecUDisconnect charge for any request requiring 
additional work beyond the 2-hour minimum. 
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SCHEDULE NO. DG 

INTERCONNECTION AND PARALLEL OPERATION OF 
DISTRIBUTED GENERATION 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate schedule is applicable to Customers with facilities consisting of one or more on-site 
generating units operating in parallel with the Com pany's system (Distributed Generation) as 
defined in Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT or Commission) 16 Texas Administrative 
Code (TAC) §25.211 and §25.212 (DG Rule) pursuant to the terms of the Agreement for 
Interconnection and Parallel Operation of Distributed Generation, which is incorporated 
herein. To qualify forthis rate schedule, no more than ten CIO) megawatts (MW) of a facility's 
capacity will be interconnected at any point in time at the point of com mon coupling with the 
Company's distribution system, and the Customer shall have no intent to sell electricity in the 
wholesale energy market. 

APPLICATION FOR INTERCONNECTION 

A person seeking interconnection and parallel operation of Distributed Generation (DG) with 
the Company's distribution system must complete and submit the Application for 
Interconnection and Parallel Operation of Distributed Generation with the Utility System, which 
is incorporated herein. The Application must be accom panied by an End-Use Customer 
Acknowledgement Regarding Rates signed by the end-use customer, which is incorporated 
herein. 

An Interconnection Customer shall pay the following application fee to the Company at the 
time the Customer delivers its interconnection application to the Company: 

1. $85.00 if the proposed generating facility will have a rated capacity less than or equal 
to 100 kilowatts (kW); or 

2. $230.00 if the proposed generating facility will have a rated capacity greater than 100 
kW. 

Amendments and addenda to an existing interconnection agreement undertaken in order to 
record increases of DG capacity or additions of storage will be subject to an interconnection 
application fee not to exceed 50% of the fee applicable for new interconnections. 
Amendments and addenda shall not result in forfeiture of grandfathering provisions where an 
agreement has previously been grandfathered pursuant to the terms of Rate Schedule No. 01 
or Rate Schedule No. 02. Cancellation of interconnection agreements and complete and 
permanent rem oval of existing interconnected DG or storage shall result in forfeiture of 
grandfathering provisions under the terms of Rate Schedule No. 01 or Rate Schedule No. 02 
but will not be subject to a fee of any kind. 

DEFINITIONS 
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SCHEDULE NO. DG 

INTERCONNECTION AND PARALLEL OPERATION OF 
DISTRIBUTED GENERATION 

On-peak periods and off-peak periods are all defined in the appropriate rate schedules under 
which the Customer takes power. 
TERRITORY 
Texas Service Area 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Distributed Generation: DG systems may be comprised of one or more primary technologies 
such as internal com bustion engines, combustion turbines, photovoltaics, wind, landfill gas, 
and batteries. 

PRICING 
Pricing for supplemental, maintenance, backup, and non-firm purchased power will be in 
accordance with the Company's Supplemental, Maintenance, Backup, Non-Firm Purchased 
Power, and Interruptible Power Service Rate Schedule Nos. 45, 46, 47, 48, and 51 and other 
applicable rate schedules. All Customers, except residential service customers and 
com m ercial custom ers whose capacity is 15 kW or less, m ust have a dem and m eter. 

PRE-INTERCONNECTION STUDY 

A pre-interconnection study may be required and conducted by Company or by the Company's 
authorized agent. A pre-interconnection study is an on-site analysis used to determ ine the 
interconnection requirements and the system voltage for providing parallel service to a DG 
Customer and an engineering analysis that determines whether the presence of the DG unit 
at a particular location would interfere with the protective fusing and relaying on the distribution 
system. The study includes an analysis of the DG contribution to power flow, VAr flow, 
available fault current, and effectson switched capacitors and voltage under normal and worst 
case situations. The study may vary in scope, but it results in the minimum information for 
attaching a small DG unit at a particular location on the distribution system or results in 
identifying the necessity of further studies fora larger unit. The cost of the pre-interconnection 
study shall be borne by the Customer pursuant to PUCT16 TAC §25.211 (hereinafter the "DG 
Rule"). 

A. Pre-Interconnection Study Fee Schedule 

Table 1. Non-Exporting Distributed Generation Units 
Non-Exporting 0 to 10 kW 10+ to 500 kW 500+ to 2,000 kW 2,000+ to 10,000 kW 
1. Pre-Certified, 

noton network $0 $255 $437 $692 
2. Not Pre-Certified, 

noton network $198 $359 $541 $796 
3. Pre-Certified, 

on network $182 $364 $1,238 $2,038 
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SCHEDULE NO. DG 

INTERCONNECTION AND PARALLEL OPERATION OF 
DISTRIBUTED GENERATION 

4. Not Pre-Certified, 
on network $390 $572 $1,446 $2,246 

Table 2. Exporting Distributed Generation Units 
Exporting 0 to 10 kW 10+ to 500 kW 500+ to 2,000 kW 2,000+ to 10,000 kW 
1. Pre-Certified, 

not on n etwo rk $112 $450 $1,019 $1,420 
2. Not Pre-Certified, 

noton network $259 $754 $1,227 $1,628 
3. Pre-Certified, 

on network $271 $946 $2,694 $3,567 
4. Not Pre-Certified, 

on network $686 $1,258 $3,006 $3,879 

B. Pre-Interconnection Study Fee Applicability 

1. Pre-Interconnection Study Fees will not be assessed for DG units up to 500 kW 
that are pre-certified as defined pursuant to the DG Rules, that export no more than 
15% of the total load on a single radial feeder and that contribute no more than 
25% of the maximum potential short-circuit current on a single feeder. No fee is 
charged for any pre-certified (according to PUCT definition) DG unit up to 500 kW 
that exports not more than 15% of the total load on a single radial feeder and 
contributes not more than 25% of the maximum potential short-circuit current on a 
single radial feeder. 

2. No fee is charged for any pre-certified (according to PUCT definition) distributed 
inverter based generation unit up to 20 kW connected to a distribution network. 

3. For any pre-certified DG unit up to 500 kW that exceeds the limits defined in Section 
A above, or any pre-certified DG unit above 500 kW, the fees in Section A apply as 
required for any pre-interconnection studies required by the Com pany. 

4. For any non-certified DG unit, the fees in Section A apply as required for any pre-
interconnection studies required by the Company. 

5. The fees in Section A apply for any pre-interconnection studies required by the 
Company for interconnection of DG to either radial feeders or distribution networks. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT FOR PRE-INTERCONNECTION STUDY FEE 

All charges for pre-interconnection studies that are required to be undertaken by the Company 
prior to interconnection must be agreed to and paid by the Customer prior to commencement 
of the study. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

The terms and conditions under which interconnection of DG is to be provided are contained 
in 16 TAC §25.211 and §25.212, which are incorporated herein by reference, and in the 
Agreement for Interconnection and Parallel Operation of Distributed Generation, which is 
incorporated herein. The rules are subject to change from time to time as determined by the 
Com mission, and such changes shall be automatically applicable hereto based upon the 
effective date of any Commission order or rule amendment. The provisions and conditions of 
the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions and of the Supplementary, Maintenance, 
Backup, Non-Firm Purchased Power, and Interruptible Power Service Schedule Nos. 45,46, 
47, 48 and 51 will continue to be applied, unless specifically changed per this rate schedule. 
Customers requesting service under this rate schedule must also execute a Contract for 
Electric Service. The Company's Rules and Regulations and the contract provisions shall 
apply under this rate schedule. 

OTHER SERVICES 

Other services may be provided as requested by the Customer and provided pursuant to 
negotiations and agreement by the Customer and Company and may be subject to approval 
by the Commission. 

The contract capacity for residential customers will be the manufacturer's nameplate rating of 
the generator. All electricity used over the power provided by the generator will be considered 
supplemental power and billed according to the standard Rate Schedule No. 45. 

RELATED TARIFFED SERVICES 

Other services as described below may be provided as requested by the Customer pursuant 
to negotiations and agreement by the Customerand Company and may be subject to approval 
by the Commission. 

Services for qualifying small power production and cogeneration facilities as defined in 18 
CFR, Part 292, Subpart B, of the final rules issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission to implement Sections 201 and 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act 
of 1978: 

Backup and Maintenance Service: Applicable and available to the requirements at the 
site of the DG and only to Customers who have their own qualifying generation equipment 
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and who contract for backup and maintenance service pursuant to Rate Schedule No. 46, 
Maintenance Service, and Rate Schedule No. 47, Backup Service. 

Supplementary Service: Applicable and available to the requirements at the site of the 
DG and only to Customers who have their own qualifying generation equipment but whom 
also require firm power service in addition to service provided under Rate Schedule No. 
46, Maintenance Service, and Rate Schedule No. 47, Backup Service. Supplementary 
Service may be provided under the Company's Rate Schedule No. 45 applicable to 
Customer requirements at the site of the DG only. 

Non-Firm Purchased Power Service: Applicable and available to the requirements at 
the site of the DG and only to Customers who have their own qualifying generation 
equipment and who contract with the Company for purchase of the Customer's non-firm 
energy pursuant to Rate Schedule No. 48, Non-Firm Purchased Power Service. This rate 
schedule is limited to purchases of non-firm energy delivered at a rate of 2,000 KW or less. 

Interruptible Power Service For Qualifying Facilities: Applicable and available to the 
requirements at the site of the DG and only to Customers who have their own qualifying 
generation equipment and who contract with the Company for electric energy or capacity 
supplied by the Com pany and subject to interruption by the Company under specified 
conditions pursuant to Rate Schedule No. 51, Interruptible Power Service. 

INDEMNITY CLAUSE 

The provisions of the Indemnity Clause in the Customer's contract for service under this rate 
schedule shall apply. 
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END-USE CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT REGARDING RATES 
I acknowledge (i) that El Paso Electric Com pany's customer classifications, rates, charges, 
and fee structures are subject to change at any time upon approval of the municipalities, Public 
Utility Commission of Texas, or the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission under their 
respective authorities to regulate El Paso Electric Company, and (ii) such changes could affect 
the economics (costs, any credits, and other benefits) of my distributed generation, including 
the magnitude and existence of any net savings on my bill. 

[END-USE CUSTOMER NAME] 

SIGNATURE: 
DATE: 
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Customers seeking to interconnect distributed generation with the utility system will complete and file 
with the Company the following Application for Parallel Operation: 

APPLICATION FOR INTERCONNECTION AND PARALLEL OPERATION OF DISTRIBUTED 
GENERATION WITH THE UTILITY SYSTEM 

Return Completed Application to: El Paso Electric Company 
Attention: Manager, Renewables and Emergent 
Technologies 
P.O. Box 982 
El Paso, Texas 79960 

Customer's Name: 

Address: 

Contact Person: 

Email Address: 

Telephone Number: 

Service Point Address: 

Information Prepared and Submitted By: 

(Name and Address) 

Signature 

The following information shall be supplied by the Customer or Customer's designated representative. 
All applicableitems must be accurately completed in order that the Customer's generating facilities may 
be effectively evaluated by the El Paso Electric Company (Company) forinterconnection with the utility 
system. 

GENERATOR 
Number of Units: 

Manufacturer: 

Type (Synchronous, Induction, or Inverter): 

Fuel Source Type (Solar, Natural Gas, Wind, etc.): 

Kilowatt Rating (95 F at location) 
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Kilovolt-Ampere Rating (95 F at location): 

Power Factor: 

Vo Itag e Rati ng : 

Ampere Rating: 

Number of Phases: 

Frequency: 

Do you plan to export power: Yes / No 

If Yes, maximum amount expected: 

Do you wish El Paso Electric to report excess generation to your REP? _ _Yes/ No 

Pre-Certification Label or Type Number: 
(e.g., UL-1741 Utility Interactive or IEEE 1547.1) 

Expected Energizing and Start-up Date: 

Normal Operation of Interconnection: (examples: provide power to meet base load, demand 
management, standby, back-up, other (please describe) 

One-line diagram attached: Yes 

For systems not using pre-certified inverters (e.g., inverters certified to UL-1741 or IEEE 1547.1), 
does El Paso Electric have the dynamic modeling values from the generator manufacturer? 

Yes No 

If not, please explain: 

(Note: For Pre-Certified Equipment, the answer is Yes. Otherwise, the Applicant must provide the 
dynamic modeling values if they are available.) 

Layout sketch showing Iockable, "visible" disconnect device: Yes 
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Authorized Release of Information List 

By signing this application in the space provided below, Customer authorizes El Paso Electric to 
release Customer's proprietary information to the extent necessary to process this Application to the 
following persons: 

Name Phone Number Email Address 
Project Manager 

Electrical Contractor 

Consultant 

Other 

[COMPANY NAME] [CUSTOMER NAME] 

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY 

BY: BY: 

PRINTED NAME PRINTED NAME 

TIll-E: TIll-E: 

DATE: DATE: 
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AGREEMENT FOR INTERCONNECTION AND PARALLEL OPERATION OF 
DISTRIBUTED GENERATION 

This Interconnection Agreement CAg reement') is made and entered into this day of 
, 20 , by El Paso Electric Company, CCompany"), and 

("Customer'), a [specify 
whether an individual or a corporation, and if a corporation, name state, municipal corporation, 
cooperativecorporation, orother], each hereinafter sometimes referred to individually as "Party" orboth 
referred to collectively as the "Parties". 

Place a check mark in the applicable space or spaces below to indicate the type of entity 
entering into this Agreement: 

Option 1: For purposes of this Agreement, the end-use customer will act as a Party to 
this Agreement. The end-use customer acknowledges (i) that El Paso Electric Company's rates 
charges, and fee structures are subject to change at any time upon approval of the municipalities, 
Public Utility Commission of Texas, orthe Federal Energy Regulatory Commission undertheir 
respective authorities to regulate El Paso Electric Company and (ii)such changes could affect the 
economics (costs, any credits, and other benefits) of my distributed generation, including the 
magnitude and existence of any net savings on my bill. 

Option 2: For purposes of this Agreement, the entity other than the end-use customer that owns 
the distributed generation facility (also referred to as "Generator") will act as a Party to this 
Agreement. 

Option 3: For purposes of this Agreement, the entity other than the end-use customer that owns 
the premises upon which the distributed generation Facility will be located (also referred to as 
"Premises Owner") will act as a Party to this Agreement. 

Option 4: For purposes of this Agreement, an entity who by contract is assigned 
ownership rig hts to energy produced from distributed renewable generation located at the 
premises of the end-use customer on the end-use customer's side of the meter, will act as a 
Party to this Agreement. 

Notwithstanding any other provision herein, the entity referred to as "Customer" herein shall 
refer to the entity defined in the option selected above by the end-use customer. 

If any option other than Option 1 as outlined above is selected, the end-use customer must sign, print 
his or her name, and date the affirmation in the End-Use Customer Affirmation Schedule attached to 
this Agreement. 

In consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Scope of Agreement - This Agreement is applicable to conditions under which Company 
and Customer agree that one or more generating facility orfacilities of ten megawatts orless and related 
interconnecting facilities to be interconnected at less than 60 kilovolts ("Facilities") may be 
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interconnected to the Company's facilities, as described in Exhibit A. If Customer is not the end-use 
customer, Customer affirms that the end-use customer has approved of the design and location of the 
Facilities. 

2. Establishment of Point(s) of Interconnection - Company and Customer agree to 
interconnect Facilities at the locations specified in this Agreement, in accordance with Public Utility 
Commission of Texas ("Commission") Substantive Rules §25.211, relating to interconnection of 
distributed generation, and §25.212 relating to technical requirements forinterconnection and parallel 
operation of on-site distributed generation, (16 Texas Administrative Code §25.211 and §25.212) (the 
"Rules") or any successor rule addressing distributed generation and as described in the attached 
Exhibit A (the "Point(s) of Interconnection"). 

3. Responsibilities of Company and Customer - Customer shall, at its own cost and 
expense, operate, maintain, repair, and inspect, and shall be fully responsible for, Facilities specified 
on ExhibitA. Customer shall conductoperations of Facilities in compliancewith all aspects of the Rules, 
and Company shall conduct operations on its facilities in compliance with all aspects of the Rules, and 
as further described and mutually agreed to in the applicable Facility Schedule. Maintenance of 
Facilities shall be performed in accordance with the applicable manufacturer's recommended 
maintenance schedule. Customer agrees to cause Facilities to be constructed in accordance with 
specifications equal to orgreater than those provided by the National Electrical Safety Code, approved 
by the American National Standards Institute, in effect at the time of construction. 

Each Party covenants and agrees to design, install, maintain, and operate, or cause the design, 
installation, maintenance, and operation of, facilities on its side of the point of common coupling so as 
to reasonably minimize the likelihood of a disturbance, originating in the facilities of one Party, affecting 
or impairing the facilities of the other Party, or other facilities with which Company is interconnected. 

Company shall notify Customer if there is evidence that operation of Facilities causes disruption or 
deterioration of service to other utility customers or if the operation of Facilities causes damage to 
Company's facilities or other facilities with which Company is interconnected. Company and Customer 
shall work cooperatively and promptly to resolve the problem. 

Customer shall notify Company of any emergency or hazardous condition oroccurrence with Facilities 
which could affect safe operation of Company's facilities or other facilities with which Company is 
interconnected. 

Customer shall provide Company at least 14 days' written notice of a change in ownership; any 
circumstances necessitating a change in the person who is the Customer to this Agreement; or 
cessation of operations of one or more Facilities. Upon notice by Customer of circumstances 
necessitating a change in the person who is the Customer to this Agreement, Company shall undertake 
in a reasonably expeditious manner entry of a new Agreement with the change in person who is the 
Customer. 

4. Limitation of Liability and Indemnification 
a. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, with respect to 

Company's provision of electric service to the end-use customer other than the 
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interconnections service addressed by this Agreement, Company's liability to 
the end-use customer shall be limited as set forth in of 
Company's Commission-approved tariffs, which are incorporated herein by 
reference. 

b. Neither Company nor Customer shall be liable to the other for damages for 
anything that is beyond such Party's control, including an act of God, labor 
disturbance, act of a public enemy, war, insurrection, riot, fire, storm or flood, 
explosion, breakage or accident to machinery or equipment, a curtailment, order, 
or regulation or restriction imposed by governmental, military, or lawfully 
established civilian authorities, or the making of necessary repairs upon the 
property or equipment of either party. 

c. Notwithstanding Paragraph 4.b of this Agreement, Company shall assume all 
liability for and shall indemnify Customer for any claims, losses, costs, and 
expenses of any kind or character to the extent that they result from Company's 
negligence in connection with the design, construction, or operation of its 
Facilities as described on Exhibit A; provided, however, that Company shall have 
no obligation to indemnify Customer for claims brought by claimants who cannot 
recover directly from Company. Such indemnity shall include, but is not limited 
to, financial responsibility for: (a) Customer's monetary losses; (b) reasonable 
costs and expenses of defending an action or claim made by a third person; (c) 
damages related to the death or injury of a third person; (d) damages to the 
property of Customer; (e) damages to the property of a third person; (f) damages 
for the disruption of the business of a third person. In no event shall Company 
be liable for consequential, special, incidental or punitive damages, including, 
without limitation, loss of profits, loss of revenue, or loss of production. The 
Company does not assume liability for any costs for damages arising from the 
disruption of the business of Customer or for Customer's costs and expenses of 
prosecuting or defending an action or claim against Company. This paragraph 
does not create a liability on the part of Company to Customer or a third person, 
but requires indemnification where such liability exists. The limitations of 
liability provided in this paragraph do not apply in cases of gross negligence or 
intentional wrongdoing. 

d. Please check the appropriate box. 
~ Person Other than a Federal Agency 
Notwithstanding Paragraph 4.b of this Agreement, Customer shall assume all 
liability for and shall indemnify Company for any claims, losses, costs, and 
expenses of any kind or character to the extent that they result from Customer's 
negligence in connection with the design, construction or operation of its 
Facilities as described on Exhibit A; provided, however, that Customer shall have 
no obligation to indemnify Company for claims brought by claimants who cannot 
recover directly from Customer. Such indemnity shall include, but is not limited 
to, financial responsibility for: (a) Company's monetary losses; (b) reasonable 
costs and expenses of defending an action or claim made by a third person; (c) 
damages related to the death or injury of a third person; (d) damages to the 
property of Company; (e) damages to the property of a third person; (f) damages 
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for the disruption of the business of a third person. In no event shall Customer 
be liable for consequential, special, incidental or punitive damages, including, 
without limitation, loss of profits, loss of revenue, or loss of production. The 
Customer does not assume liability for any costs for damages arising from the 
disruption of the business of Company or for Company's costs and expenses of 
prosecuting or defending an action or claim against Customer. This paragraph 
does not create a liability on the part of Customer to Company or a third person, 
but requires indemnification where such liability exists. The limitations of 
liability provided in this paragraph do not apply in cases of gross negligence or 
intentional wrongdoing. This paragraph applies to a state or local entity to the 
extent permitted by the constitution and laws of the State of Texas. 

O Federal Agency 
Notwithstanding Paragraph 4.b of this Agreement, the liability, if any, of 
Customer relating to this Agreement, for injury or loss of property, or personal 
injury or death shall be governed exclusively by the provisions of the Federal 
Tort Claims Act (28 U.S.C. §§1346, and 2671-2680). Subject to applicable federal, 
state, and local laws, each Party's liability to the other for any loss, cost, claim, 
injury, liability, or expense, including reasonable attorney's fees, relating to or 
arising from any act or omission in its performance of this Agreement shall be 
limited to the amount of direct damages actually incurred, and in no event shall 
either Party be liable to the other for any indirect, special, consequential, or 
punitive damages. 

e. Company and Customer shall each be responsible for the safe installation, 
maintenance, repair and condition of their respective facilities on their respective 
sides of the Points of Interconnection. Company does not assume any duty of 
inspecting Customer's Facilities. 

f. For the mutual protection of Customer and Company, only with Company's prior 
authorization are the connections between Company's service wires and 
Customer's service entrance conductors to be energized. 

5. Right of Access, Equipment Installation, Removal & Inspection - Upon reasonable 
notice, Company may send a qualified person to the premises where the Facilities are located at or 
immediately beforethe time Facilities first produce energy to inspect the interconnection, and observe 
Facilities' commissioning (including any testing), startup, and operation fora period of up to three days 
after initial startup of Facilities. 

Following the initial inspection process described above, at reasonable hours, and upon reasonable 
notice, or at any time without notice in the event of an emergency or hazardous condition, Company 
shall have access to the premises where the Facilities are located for any reasonable purpose in 
connection with the performance of the obligations imposed on it by this Agreement or if necessary to 
meet its legal obligation to provide service to its customers. 
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Customer warrants it has, or has obtained from other entities, all necessary rig hts to provide Company 
with access to the premises and Facilities, as necessary or appropriate for Company to exercise its 
rights under this Agreement and the Rules. 

6. Disconnection of Facilities - Customer retains the option to disconnect from Company's 
facilities. Customer shall notify Company of its intent to disconnect by giving Company at least thirty 
days' written notice. Such disconnection shall not be a termination of this Agreement unless Customer 
exercises its rig hts under Section 7. 

Customer shall disconnect Facilities from Company's facilities uponthe effectivedateof any termination 
under Section 7. 

Subject to Commission Rule, for routine maintenance and repairs of Company's facilities, Company 
shall provide Customer with seven business days' notice of service interruption. 

Company shall have the rig ht to suspend service in cases where continuance of service to Customer 
will endanger persons or property. During the forced outage of the Company's facilities serving 
Customer, Company shall have the rig ht to suspend service to effect immediate repairs of Company's 
facilities, but Company shall use its best efforts to provide Customer with reasonable prior notice. 

7. Effective Term and Termination Rights - This Agreement becomes effective when 
executed by both Parties and shall continue in effect until terminated. The Agreement may be 
terminated forthe following reasons: (a) Customer may terminate this Agreement at any time, by giving 
Company sixty days' written notice; (b) Company may terminate upon failure by Customer to generate 
energy from Facilities in parallel with Company's facilities within twelve months after completion of the 
interconnection; (c) either Party may terminate by giving the other Party at least sixty days' written notice 
that the other Party is in default of any of the material terms and conditions of the Agreement, so Ioru 
as the notice specifies the basis fortermination and there is reasonable opportunity to cure the default; 
or MI) Company may terminate by giving Customer at least sixty (60) days' written notice if possible in 
the event that there is a material change in an applicable rule or statute that necessitates termination 
of this Agreement. 

8. Governing Law and Regulatory Authority - Please check the appropriate box. 

Customer acknowledges agreements other than this Agreement relating to the Facilities between 
Customer and other entities that do not involve the Company may not be subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Commission. 

¤ Person Other Than a Federal Agency 
This Agreement was executed in the State of Texas and must in all respects be governed by, 
interpreted, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws thereof. This Agreement is subject 
to, and the Parties' obligations hereunder include, operating in full compliance with all valid, 
applicable federal, state, and local laws or ordinances, and all applicable rules, regulations, orders 
of, and tariffs approved by, duly constituted regulatory authorities having jurisdiction. 

¤ Federal Agency 
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This Agreement was executed in the State of Texas and, to the extent not inconsistent with all 
applicable federal law (including but not limited to: (a) the Anti-Deficiency Acts, 31 USC §§1341, 
1342, and 1501-1519; (b) the Tort Claims Act. 28 USC Chapter 171, §§2671-2680, and 28 CFR 
Part 14; and (c) the Contract Disputes Act of 1978, as amended, 41 USC §§601-613, must in all 
respects be governed by, interpreted, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws thereof. 
This Agreement is subject to, and the Parties' obligations hereunder include, operating in full 
compliance with all valid, applicable federal, state, and local laws or ordinances, and all applicable 
rules, regulations, orders of, and tariffs approved by, duly constituted regulatory authorities having 
jurisdiction. 

9. Amendment -This Agreement may be amended only upon mutual agreement of the Parties, 
which amendment will not be effective until reduced to writing and executed by the Parties. 

10. Entirety of Agreement and Prior Agreements Superseded - This Agreement, including 
the attached Exhibit A and Facility Schedules, which are expressly made a part hereof forall purposes, 
constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the Parties with regard to the 
interconnection of the facilities of the Parties at the Points of Interconnection expressly provided for in 
this Agreement. The Parties are not bound by or liable for any statement, representation, promise, 
inducement, understanding, or undertaking of any kind or nature (whether written or oral) with regard 
to the subject matter hereof not set forth or provided for herein. This Agreement replaces all prior 
agreements and undertakings, oral or written, between the Parties with regard to the subject matter 
hereof, including without limitation [specify any prior 
agreements being superseded], and all such agreements and undertakings are agreed by the Parties 
to no longer be of any force or effect. It is expressly acknowledged that the Parties may have other 
agreements covering other services not expressly provided for herein, which agreements are unaffected 
by this Agreement. 

11. Written Notices - Written notices given under this Agreement are deemed to have been duly 
delivered if hand delivered or sent by United States certified mail, return receipt requested, postage 
prepaid, to: 

(a) If to Company: 
El Paso Electric Company 
P.O. Box 982 
El Paso, TX, 79960_ 
Location 131, Attention: Renewables 

(b) If to Customer: 

The above-listed names, titles, and addresses of either Party may be changed by written notification to 
the other, notwithstanding Section 10. 
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12. Invoicing and Payment -- Invoicing and payment terms forservices associated with this 
agreement shall be consistent with applicable Substantive Rules of the Commission. 

13. Disclosure of Information to End-Use Customer -If Customer is not the end-use 
customer, Company is hereby authorized to provideany information requested by the end-use customer 
concerning the Facility. 

14. No Third-Party Beneficiaries - This Agreement is not intended to and does not create 
rights, remedies, or benefits of any character whatsoever in favor of any persons, corporations, 
associations, or entities other than the Parties, and the obligations herein assumed are solely forthe 
use and benefit of the Parties, their successors in interest and, where permitted, their assigns. 

15. No Waiver -- The failure of a Party to this Agreement to insist, on any occasion, upon strict 
performance of any provision of this Agreement will not be considered to waive the obligations, rights, 
or duties imposed upon the Parties. 

16. Headings - The descriptive headings of the various parts of this Agreement have been 
inserted forconvenience of reference only and are to be afforded no significance in the interpretation 
or construction of this Agreement. 

17. Multiple Counterparts -- This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, 
each of which is deemed an original but all constitute one and the same instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be signed by their respective 
duly authorized representatives. 

COMPANY: CUSTOMER: 

NAME: El Paso Electric Company NAME: 

BY: BY: 
(printed name) (printed name) 

TIll-E: TITLE: 

DATE: DATE: 
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AGREEMENT FOR INTERCONNECTION AND PARALLEL OPERATION 
OF DISTRIBUTED GENERATION 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 of 3 

LIST OF FACILITY SCHEDULES AND POINTS OF INTERCONNECTION 

Facility Schedule No. Name of Point of Interconnection 

[Insert Facility Schedule number and name for each Point of Interconnection] 
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SCHEDULE NO. DG 

INTERCONNECTION AND PARALLEL OPERATION OF 
DISTRIBUTED GENERATION 

EXHIBIT A 

Page 2 of 3 

FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 

[The following information is to be specified for each Point of Interconnection, if applicable.] 

1. Customer Name: 

2. Premises Owner Name: 

3. Facilitv Location: 

4. Deliverv voltaae: 

5. Meterina (voltaae, location, losses adiustment due to meterina location, and other): 

6. Normal Operation of Interconnection: 

7. One line diagram attached (check one): Yes / No 
If Yes, then the one-line drawing should show the most current drawing(s) available as of the signing of 
this Schedule. Company and Customer agree drawing(s) may be updated to meet as-built or design 
changes that occur during construction. Customer understands and agrees that any changes that 
substantially affect the protective or functional requirements required by the Company will need to be 
reviewed and accepted by Company. 

8. Equipment to be furnished bv Companv: 
(This section is intended to generally describe equipment to be furnished by Company to effectuate the 
interconnection and may not be a complete list of necessary equipment.) 

9. Equipment to be furnished bv Customer: 
(This section is intended to describe equipment to be furnished by Customer to effectuate the 
interconnection and may not be a complete list of necessary equipment.) 

10. Cost Responsibility and Ownership and Control of Company Facilities: 
Unless othelwise agreed or prescribed by applicable regulatory requirements or other law, any 
payments received by Company from Customer will remain the property of Company. Company shall 
at all times have title and complete ownership and control over facilities installed by Company. 
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SCHEDULE NO. DG 

INTERCONNECTION AND PARALLEL OPERATION OF 
DISTRIBUTED GENERATION 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 3 of 3 

11. Modifications to Customer Facilities: 
Customer understands and agrees that, before making any modifications to its Facilities that 
substantially affect the protective or interconnection parameters or requirements used in the 
interconnection process (including in an Pre-interconnection Study performed by Company), Customer 
will both notify Company of, and receive approval by Company for, such modifications. Customer 
further understands and agrees that, if required pursuant to Commission Substantive Rule 
25.211(m)(5), it will submit a new Application forlnterconnection and Parallel Operation request forthe 
desired modifications. 

12. Supplemental terms and conditions attached (check one): Yes / No 

COMPANY: CUSTOMER: 

NAME: El Paso Electric Company NAME: 

BY: BY: 
(printed name) (printed name) 

TITLE: TITLE: 

DATE: DATE: 
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SCHEDULE NO. DG 

INTERCONNECTION AND PARALLEL OPERATION OF 
DISTRIBUTED GENERATION 

END-USE CUSTOMER AFFIRMATION SCHEDULE 

The end-use customerselecting the entity who owns the DG facility (the DG owner 
or Option 2 ·entity), the owner of the premises at which the DG facility is located 
(premises owner or Option 3 entity), or the person who by contract is assigned 
ownership rig hts to energy produced by the DG facility (Option 4 entity) to act as 
Customer and Party to the Interconnection Agreement must sign and date the 
consent below. 

"I affirm that I am the end-use customer for the distributed generation facility 
addressed in Facility Schedule .No. _ [insert applicable number] in the 
Interconnection Agreement between [insert name of 
Company] and [insert name of Customer], and that I have 
selected · [insert name of Customer] or successorin interest to act 
as Customer and a Party to this Interconnection Agreement rather than me. 

I acknowledge that the agreements that I have with [insert name 
of Customer] relating to the distributed generation facility addressed in Facility 
Schedule No. _ [insert applicable number] may not be subject to the jurisdiction 
of the Public Utility Commission of Texas. 

[END-USE CUSTOMER NAME] 

SIGNATURE: 

DATE: 
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SCHEDULE NO. CS 
COMMUNITY SOLAR RATE 

APPLICABILITY 

This optional rate schedule is available to only Rate Schedule No. 1--Residential and Rate 
Schedule 02--Small General Service Customers without distributed generation. Customers 
taking retail service under other rate schedules that are taking service under this schedule 
(Schedule No. CS) at the time of the effective date of this tariff will be grandfathered and may 
continue to take service under this schedule until such time as another Community Solar rate 
schedule becomes available. Service under this rate schedule is limited to the amount of 
Community Solar generation available. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

"Community Solar Power" is defined as electric energy generated from EPE's Communiy 
Solar Power Facilities and made available to participating Customers who voluntarily subscribe 
to a specified capacity from Com m unity Solar Power resources. 

The amount of power subscribed to by the Customer shall be set out in an Application for 
Voluntary Renewable Energy-Community Solar Rate. 

Customers are required to subscribe for a twelve (12) consecutive month period. The 
Customer may terminate their subscription at any time upon one month's notice to the 
Company afterone year. The subscription will commencewiththe Customer's first billing cycle 
following Company acceptance of the subscription. 

Customers may subscribe to Community Solarcapacity from a minimum one (1) kilowatt (kV\4 
up to a number of kilowatts (in half-kW increments) equal to the Customer's historical peak kW 
during the previous 12-month period. The number of kWallowed for subscription is determined 
at the time of enrollment. A Customer may subscribe to additional kW in subsequent contract 
years by submitting a new application for Company acceptance. 

Participation by larger commercial and industrial customers served on Schedule 24 will be 
limited to a cumulative one (1) MW. 

MONTHLY RATE FOR STANDARD COMMUNITY SOLAR SERVICE 

The Customer must contract fora fixed capacity of not less than one (1) kW (and measured in 
half (0.5) kW increments) for a period of one (1) year, which will be renewed automatically 
annually unless the Customer sends a notice of termination. The monthly charge for 
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SCHEDULE NO. CS 
COMMUNITY SOLAR RATE 

subscribed capacity will be the total subscribed capacity multiplied by the per-kW Monthly 
Capacity Charge. The Monthly Capacity Charge reflects the Ievelized cost of the Solar Power 
Com munity facilities, including all capital and construction costs, land leases, operation and 
maintenance expenses, marketing and education expenses, taxes, and a return on investment 
at the Com pany's weighted average cost of capital as approved by the appropriate regulatory 
authority. 

Subscribed Community Solar Power Capacity Charge Per kW 
Until commercial operation of the new 10 MW San Elizario solar $17.61 Ql 
faGi#ty· 
Upon Commercial operation of the new 10 MW San Elizario solar $15.14 icl 
faGilit*AII customers except Qualifying Low -Income Customers 
For Qualifying Low-Income Customers,-¢wpeA--Gem·m·eFGial $13.63 £Nl 
operation of the new 10 MW San Elizario solar facility) 

The System Generation Credit is determined by multiplying the sum of the applicable Base 
GGAGFatiGA-rate component forthe Customer's applicable retail service rate and the currently £[1 
applicable Texas fuel charge provided in Schedule ERR-98 - ·Ri*eGI-Fuel Adiustment Factor by £Q 
the Customer's Solar Billing Energy. 

Retail Service Schedule 
Schedule No. 01 - Residential Service 
Schedule No. 02 - Small General Service 
Schedule No. 24 - General Service (Closed) 

Per kWh 
($0.060305)<GQ:0@99@9> i!1 
($0.054710)#G:0@@94@> f.Bl 
($0.043481)<$@.0@@4944 f.Bl 

DETERMINATION OF SOLAR BILLING ENERGY (KWH) 

The Customer's kilowatt hours (kWh) for purposes of calculating the applicable System 
Generation Creditwill be determined by multiplying the ratio of the Customer's kW subscription 
to the total Community Solar Power facilities' kW capacity times the monthly metered kWh 
production output of the Community Solar Power facilities. 

The Monthly Capacity Charge and System Generation Credit will appear on the participating 
Customer's monthly bill beginning one full regular billing cycle after initiation of service on this 
schedule. 

COMPANY'S RIGHTTOEARLY TERMINATION DUE TO LACK OF SUBSCRIBERSHIP: 

1. If the program is not fully subscribed at any time after September 1, 2018, the Company, 
within its sole discretion, may allow a single customerto purchase all of the output or all of 
the remaining output from the facilities; and 
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SCHEDULE NO. CS 
COMMUNITY SOLAR RATE 

2. If less than 90% of the program's capacity is subscribed by Septem ber 1, 2018, and within 
five (5) years thereafter, the Company may term inate the program and close this rate 
schedule on notice to the Commission and any subscribing Customers. Such notice will 
be subject to review by the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) Staff for 
compliance with the Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA), the Commission's rules, and the 
Stipulation and Order in Docket No. 44800. In the event the Com pany elects to close this 
rate schedule pursuant to this provision, each subscriber will receive thirty (30) days' notice 
and EPE will discontinue month-to-month program operation. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations on file 
with the Com mission and available for inspection at Company offices. The provisions of any 
contract associated with service under this rate schedule are also applicable. 

1. Subscription of kW will be offered to Customers by the Com pany as it becomes available 
for subscription on a first-come, first-serve basis until full subscription is reached. 

2. The Community Solar Capacity Charge and System Generation Credit are pursuant to the 
Customer's subscription and are in addition to the Customer's monthly billings pursuant to 
the Customer's currently applicable standard retail rate schedule. The Customer will 
continue to be billed fortheir monthly usage under their applicable standard rate schedule. 

3. All terms and conditions of the Customer's applicable standard rate schedule apply to 
service received under this rate schedule. 

4. The Company retains the right to deny or term inate service under this rate schedule to any 
Customer in arrears with the Company. 

5. Customers will be enrolled for a 12-month enrollment period and will be automatically 
reenrolled for successive 12-month enrollment periods in the Community Solar program 
upon the expiration of each 12-month enrollment period unless the Customer terminates 
participation with one month notice. Customers may terminate participation in the 
Community Solar program at any time after the initial 12-month enrollment period, 
irrespective of the automatic re-enrollment for a 12-month period, upon giving a one 
month's notice of termination of participation. Notification may be written, in person, by 
telephone, or other means acceptable to the Company. Termination of the subscription 
will be effective with the monthly billing cycle after notification to the Com pany. 

6. Customers may modify their subscribed capacity at the initiation of any 12-month 
subscription period, subject to availability. 
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SCHEDULE NO. CS 
COMMUNITY SOLAR RATE 

7. Customers electing to end participation prior to the completion of any 12-month enrollment 
period will not be eligible to re-enroll in the Community Solar program for twelve (12) 
m onths. 

8. Participating Customers relocating within the Company's Texas service territory may 
transfer existing subscriptions and associated energy to service at their new service 
location. 

9. The Company will retain ownership of the Renewable Energy Certificates, as defined in 
PUC Subst. §25.173(c)(13), associated with the energy produced by the Community Solar 
facilities. 

10. The Company will hold harmless subscribing Customers if the facilities do not operate as 
warranted resulting in the Company making a warranty claim, except that if the facility 
continues to malfunction for a period of more than six (6) continuous months or if it is 
determined by the Com pany that the facility is only operable at a significant level below the 
originally expected level of production, the Company may terminate this rate schedule upon 
thirty (30) days' notice. 

As part of its annual report to subscribers, the Com pany will explain the status of any 
warranty claims, and if a claim has been made, how the Company com pensated 
subscribers for the lesser production. 

11. The Com pany is not obligated to hold customers harmless in the event that lesser 
production is a result of weather conditions including reduced sunshine. 

12. In the event that EPE implements a fuel refund or fuel surcharge, the fuel refund or fuel 
surcharge factor will apply only for metered energy net of Community Solar energy 
provided to Community SolarCustomers on a monthly basis pursuant to Docket No. 51831. 
The ref und or surcharge factordoes not apply to energy suppled f rom the Community Solar 
facility. 

13. If anv of the facilities dedicated to Community Solar are performing at levels below expectations, 
the Company in its sole discretion may reduce the amount of solar capacity available for 
subscription. If necessary the most recent subscriptions can be suspended. (Ql 

14. The Company will have the right to suspend a monthly bill for both the subscription charges and 
generation credits underthis rate schedule e*eriff-if the facility is taken out of service for more f-Il 
than 20 days for purposes of the program. 
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SCHEDULE NO. TXBSP 
TEXAS BUSINESS SOLAR POWER RATE 

APPLICABILITY 

This optional rate schedule is available to Customers without distributed generation and taking 
service under a Retail Service Schedule listed in the section titled Monthly Rates, and below 
the transmission voltage service. Participation in EPE's Texas Business Solar Power (TXBSP) 
program is voluntary and is administered separately from the Customer's standard electric 
service rate schedules. Service under this rate schedule will be first available upon the 
commercial operation of the portion of EPE's Texas Solar One dedicated to this program and 
is limited to the amount of generation available under the TXBSP program. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

'Texas Business Solar Power" is defined as electric energy generated from EPE's Texas Solar 
One solar photovoltaic generation facility specifically dedicated to the TXBSP program, 50 
megawatts (MW) (TXBSP Facility), and made available to participating Customers who 
voluntarily subscribe to a specified capacity from this TXBSP Facility ("TXBSP Customer" or 
"subscriber"). 

The amount of power subscribed to by the TXBSP Customer shall be set out in an Agreement 
for the Purchase of Electric Service from El Paso Electric Company . The subscription will 
commencewith the TXBSPCustomefs first billing cyclefollowing Company acceptance of the 
agreement. Customers have the option of subscribing to Standard Solar Service or Multi-Year 
Contract Service. 

Standard Solar Service. TXBSP Customers are required to subscribe fora twelve (12) 
consecutive month period. 

M ulti-Year Contract Service. Multi-year contracts for a five and ten year subscription 
may be made available to qualifying Customers. TXBSP Customers with multi-year 
contracts will receive the Renewable Energy Credits (RECs) associated with the 
renewable energy generated by the TXBSP Facility that equals the TXBSP Customer's 
subscription. EPE will retire RECs on the TXBSP Customer's behalf or transfer them 
to the TXBSP Customer if the TXBSP Customer sets up an account with the Electric 
Reliability Council of Texas (ERCOT). The TXBSP Customer shall be responsible for 
any fees ERCOT requires for setting up the REC account or transferring RECs, in the 
event ERCOT im poses such fees. 
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SCHEDULE NO. TXBSP 
TEXAS BUSINESS SOLAR POWER RATE 

TXBSPCustomers must subscribe to TXBSP program capacity in ten (10) kilowatt (kW) blocks 
up to a number of kilowatts equal to: 1) the Customer's historical highest measured demand 
at the Customer's service location during the most previous 12-month billing period; or, 2) for 
the new Customer, the projected highest measured demand for the subsequent 12-month 
period. The number of kW blocks allowed for subscription is determined at the time of 
enrollment. During the first six months of the TXBSP program operation, the TXBSP 
Customer's subscribed capacity will be limited to no more than 25 MW. If after six months there 
is remaining unsubscribed capacity, the remaining capacity will be made available to 
subscribers that qualify for the TXBSP and have already subscribed to 25 MW. The initial 
application will have an option if a TXBSP Customer wants to be contacted in the event thereis 
additional capacity after the initial six-month period following the com mercial operation date of 
the TXBSP Facility. Requests for additional capacity will be processed in the order received 
from subscribers after notification of the availability of the additional capacity. In the event that 
additional capacity is offered under this provision, subscribers may increase subscription up to 
the amount of capacity expected to produce the TXBSP Customer's previous 12 months 
annual energy consumption, as measured by kWh's billed, if such amount is available, and a 
Customer acquiring subscription capacity through a transfer from another subscriber may have 
a subscribed capacity up to the amount of capacity expected to produce the Customer's 
previous 12 months annual energy consumption, as measured by kWh's billed, if such amount 
is being transferred. The excess capacity will be made available to other customers for 
subscription as provided herein. 

MONTHLY RATES 

The monthly charge forsubscribed capacity will be the TXBSP Customer's subscribed capacit 
multiplied by the Monthly Capacity Charge. 

Per kW 
Solar Capacity Charge $10.52 

The Solar Generation Credit is determined by multiplying the sum of the applicable Base 
Generation Rate, for the TXBSP Customer's applicable retail service rate, and the currently 
applicable Texas fuel charge provided in Schedule FFF - Fixed Fuel Factor by the TXBSP 
Customer's Solar Billing Energy, as defined below. 

Solar Generation Credit (Base Generation Rate) 
Schedule No. 24 - General Service 
Schedule No. 25 - Large Power Service 
Schedule No. 41 - City and County Service 

Per kWh 
$-0.015313 043481 (R) 
$-0.Q@@29@040268 ill 
$-0.049@4·*055291 ill 

DETERMINATION OF SOLAR BILLING ENERGY (KWH) 
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SCHEDULE NO. TXBSP 
TEXAS BUSINESS SOLAR POWER RATE 

The TXBSP Customer's Solar Billing Energy (in kWh) forpurposes of calculating the applicable 
Solar Generation Credit will be determined by multiplying the ratio of the TXBSP Customer's 
subscribed capacity to the total TXBSP program facility's capacity (in kW) times the monthly 
metered kWh production output of the TXBSP program facility. 

EARLY TERMINATION FEE 

TXBSP Customers who elect to end participation or reduce their kW subscription in the TXBSP 
program prior to the end of their subscription and TXBSP Customers who fail to provide a sixty 
(60) days notice as required by paragraph 5 of the Terms and Conditions section will be 
required to pay an early termination fee. 

The early termination fee is equivalent to the TXBSP Customer's subscribed capacity or 
reduction in kW subscription multiplied by the Solar Capacity Charge times the number of 
months remaining until the end of the Agreement. This early termination fee shall be waived if 
the TXBSP Customer arranges for another eligible EPE Texas customer(s) to assume the 
TXBSP Customer's subscribed capacity. The assuming customer(s) will be required to enter 
into a new agreement with the Com pany for this additional subscribed capacity. 

COMPANY'S RIGHTTO EARLY TERMINATION DUE TO LACK OF SUBSCRIBERSHIP 

1. If the program is not fully subscribed at any time after the one year anniversary of the 
commercial operation date of the TXBSP Facility, the Company, within its sole discretion, 
may allow a single customerto purchase all unsubscribed output from the TXBSP Facility; 
and 

2. If less than 90% of the TXBSP program's capacity is subscribed by the one year 
anniversary of the commercial operation date of the TXBSP program facility and anytime 
within five (5) years thereafter (the sixth-year anniversary), the Com pany may terminate 
the program and close this rate schedule on notice to the Public Utility Com m ission of 
Texas (Commission) and any subscribing TXBSP Customers. Such notice will be subject 
to review by the Com mission Staff for compliance with the Public Utility Regulatory Act 
(PURA), and the Commission's rules. In the event the Company elects to close this rate 
schedule pursuant to this provision, each TXBSP Customer will receive sixty (60) days' 
notice and EPE will discontinue month-to-month program operation. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
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SCHEDULE NO. TXBSP 
TEXAS BUSINESS SOLAR POWER RATE 

Service under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and Regulations on file 
with the Com mission and available for inspection at Com pany offices. The provisions of any 
contract associated with service under this rate schedule are also applicable. 

1. Subscription of kW will be offered to Customers by the Com pany as it becomes available 
for subscription on a first-come, first-serve basis until full subscription is reached. 

2. The Solar Capacity Charge and Solar Generation Credit are pursuant to the TXBSP 
Customer's subscription and are in addition to the TXBSP Customer's monthly billings 
pursuant to the TXBSP Customer's currently applicable standard rate schedule. The 
TXBSP Customer will continue to be billed fortheir monthly usage under their applicable 
standard rate schedule. 

3. All terms and conditions of the TXBSP Customer's applicable standard rate schedule apply 
to service received under this rate schedule. 

4. The Company retains the right to deny or term inate service under this rate schedule to any 
TXBSP Customer in arrears with the Company. 

5. TXBSP Customers will be automatically reenrolled for successive 12-month subscription 
periods upon the expiration of each subscription period, unless the TXBSP Customer 
sends a notice of termination to the Com pany sixty (60) days prior to the end of their 
subscription. Notification may be written, in person, by telephone, or other means 
acceptable to the Company, and confirmed in writing by the Company. Termination of the 
subscription will be effective with the TXBSP Customer's third monthly billing cycle after 
notification to the Company. Multi-year contract TXBSP Customers will be automatically 
reenrolled for successive 12-month subscriptions unless a new agreement for contract 
terms of five (5) or ten (10) years is entered into with the Company. 

6. A TXBS P Customer may subscribe to additional 10 kW blocks, subject to availability, and 
TXBSP Customer's eligibility under this rate schedule, by submitting a new agreement for 
Com pany acceptance. TXBSP Customers may reduce their subscribed capacity at the 
initiation of any automatically reenrollment of a subscription period by providing notice to 
the Com pany sixty (60) days prior to the automatic reenrollment. 

7. TXBSP Customers electing to end participation prior to the completion their subscription 
period will not be eligible fortwelve (12) months following the date such TXBSPCustomefs 
participating ends to re-enroll in the TXBSP program. 

8. PTXBSP Customers relocating within the Company's Texas Service Area may transfer 
existing subscriptions and associated energy to service at their new service location. 
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SCHEDULE NO. TXBSP 
TEXAS BUSINESS SOLAR POWER RATE 

9. Except for TXBS P Customers who enroll forcontract terms of five (5) orten (10) years, the 
Company will retain ownership of the RECs, as defined in PUC Subst. §25.173(c)(13), 
associated with the energy produced by the TXBSP program facility. 

10. The Company will hold harmless subscribing TXBSP Customers if the TXBSP Facility 
does not operate as warranted resulting in the Company making a warranty claim, except 
that if the TXBSP Facility continues to malfunction for a period of more than six (6) 
continuous months or if it is determined by the Company that the facility is only operable 
at a significant level below the originally expected level of production, the Com pany may 
terminate this rate schedule upon thirty (30) days' notice. 

11. The Com pany is not obligated to hold TXBSP Customers harm less in the event that lesser 
production is a result of weather conditions. 

12. In the event that EPE implements a fuel refund or fuel surcharge, the fuel refund or fuel 
surcharge factorwill apply only for metered energy net of TXBSP program energy provided 
to TXBSP program Customers. The refund or surcharge factor does not apply to energy 
supplied from the TXBSP Facility. 

13. In the event a TXBSP Customer's subscription results in a credit balance on a monthly bill, 
the monetary credit balance on the bill will be carried forward to future bills. 

14. The Company will have the right to suspend a monthly bill for both the subscription charges 
and generation credits under the tariff if the facility is taken out of service for more than 20 
days for purposes of the program. 
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APPLICABILITY 

This rate schedule is available for service to residential and commercial Customers using a 
facility dedicated solely for the charging of an electric vehicle (EV). 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Service available under this rate schedule will either be single or three phase at the option 
of the Com pany and at a standard approved voltage. Only charging activity~ Wit#GpeFatiA@ (C) 
voltage at 120V and up to 180V arewith or without storage and other associated (C) 
appurtenances, will be eligible for service under this rate schedule. All service will be taken (C) 
at one point of delivery, designated by the Company and dedicated solely for the charging 
of an EV. 

Servicewill be measured by a single meter, or other measuring device, of each kind needed 
for Time-Of-Day (TOD) service. Residential or commercial customers already receiving 
Standard or TOD service under an otherwise applicable rate schedule can choose to have 
any charging installation electrically connected behind their existing meter and continue to 
be served on that service rate schedule. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Retail Rate No. 01 02 24 25 41 
Customer Charge (per $7.23 $9.30 $9.30 $9.30 $9.30 (D (D(D 
meter per month) $42@ $4:GZ $4:GZ $4@Z $4@Z (I)(I) 
Summer Energy Charge Per kWh 

$0.48301 $0.46241 $0.37911 $0.33973$ $0.45961$ (I)(I)(I) 
On-Peak Period $@:@@2@1 $@:·@2@&* $@:2@4@@ 0.22380 @:2@94@ (I)(I) 

$0.09654 $0.08438 $0.01688 
$0.QZQ@4 $0.QZ4·QZ $0.04·@@@ $0.00302$ $0.00181$ (I)(I)(R 

Off-Peak Period Q:O@2@@ G:QQ@49 1)(I)(R) 
Non-Summer Energy Charge Per kWh 

$0.12281 $0.10558 $0.04214 $0.00302 $0.02615 (D (D(D 
Off-Peak Period $@U@@@ $@AO·4@@ $@:Q@Z@@ $@:0@2@@ $@:02294 (I)(I) 

Year-Round Energy Charge Per kWh 
It*TI 
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$0.00926 $0.00924 $0.00924 $0.00917 $0.00922 
$@:OQQ@Q $0.01223 $@:040@@ $@:·0@9@Z $@:0444·9 Super Off-Peak Period 

Demand Charge Per Billing kW, applicable to 180V EV Chargers only Maximum Demand 
of 20 kW or more for Retail Rate Nos. 01 and 02, and 50 kW or above for all other Retail 
Rates. 

(R)(R) 
(R)(R) 
El 
f.Ql 
f.Ql 

$@.·0@4.7 $@.0@6.7 $15.97 $30.02 $26.63 (N)(N) 
Summer 5 1 $11.25 $2@:9:Z $2@:@9 (I)(I)(I) 

$@.·0@4.7 $@.0@6.7 $11.56 $25.06 $22.57 (N)(N) 
Non-Summer 5 1 $4@.@@ $49:§9 $4@TZ@ (I)(I)(I) 

$@.·0@4.7 $@.0@6.7 $5.45 $4.82 $6.60 (N)(N) 
Super Off-Peak Period 5 1 $4.A@ $@=.@@ $4@Z (I)(I)(I) 

The On-Peak Period shall be from 42.00 p.m. through @Z:00 p.m., Mountain Daylight Time, (C) 
Monday through Friday, for the Summer months of June through Septem ber. The Super 
Off-peak period is 12:00 A.M. through 8:00 A.M., during Mountain Standard and Daylight 
Time, in all months. The Off-Peak Period shall be all other hours not covered in the On-
Peak Period. Non-Summer are the months of October through May. 

A Retail Rate No. 01 or 02 customerthat installed an EV charger sized below 480V prior to (N) 
the effective date of this rate schedule will not be subiect to the Demand Charge, until the (N) 
effective date of this rate schedule in a subsequent rate case filing. m!1 
MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE 

The monthly minimum charge is the Customer Charge, Other Applicable Riders, and Tax 
Adjustment. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

Maximum Demand is defined as the highest measured thirty (30) minute interval kW load 
during the billing month. 

Only one Demand Charge will apply per billing month, depending which time period the 
Maximum Demand occurs. 

FIXED-FUELADJUSTMENT FACTOR (Il 
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This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Company's Rate Schedule No. 98 (T) 
(Ri*e€1-Fuel Adiustment Factor). 

OTHER APPLICABLE RIDERS 

All service taken under this rate schedule is subject to the provisions of other Com pany 
riders that may apply to this rate schedule and shall be billed pursuant to the provisions of 
those riders. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less than sixteen (16) days after 
issuance. A bill becomes delinquent if not received at the Com pany by the due date. If the 
due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the next Com pany business day shall apply. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Service supplied under this rate schedule is subject to the Company's Rules and 
Regulations on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas and available for inspection 
at Com pany off ices. 

Customer will maintain an active account and will pay the monthly minimum regardless of 
whether or not service is used under this rate schedule. 

Prior to initiation of service, Company personnel will verify the installation of the Customer's 
charging station and ensure that the load behind the EV meter is exclusively related to EV 
charging. Only a charging service with operating voltage at 120V and up to 480V is eligible 
for service on the EV rate. 

PRORATION ADJUSTMENTS 

Charges for service supplied under this rate schedule, except the Customer Charge, are 
subject to proration adjustments. 
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SCHEDULE NO. TCRF 
TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR (TCRF) 

APPLICABILITY 

Retail electric service customers connected to the Com pany's transmission or distribution system shall 
be subject to Schedule No. TCRF. The charges applicable to each rate class are provided in the Monthly 
Rate section and are calculated pursuant to the requirements of 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 25.239. 

TERRITORY 
Texas Service Area 

MONTHLY RATE 

Transmission Cost 
Recovery Factor 

Rate 
No. Description $ BD* 
01 Residential Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
02 Small General Gemm·eFGial-Service Rate $0.00 kWh C[1 
07 Outdoor Recreational Lighting Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
08 Governmental Street Lighting Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
09 Governmental Traffic Signal Service $0.00 kWh 
11-*QQ *im·e Of Day Municipal Pumping Service Rate $0.00 kWh C[1 
15 ElectrolyticiG Refining Service Rate $0.00 kW C[1 
WH Water Heating $0.00 kWh 
22 Irrigation Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
24 General Service Rate $0.00 kW 
25 Large Power Service Rate $0.00 kW 
26 Petroleum Refining Rate $0.00 kW 
28 Private Area Lighting Rate $0.00 kWh 
30 Electric Furnace Rate $0.00 kW 
31 M ilitary Reservation Rate $0.00 kW 
34 Cotton Gin Service Rate $0.00 kW 
41 City and County Service Rate $0.00 kW 

* BD - Billing Determinant 
kWh - Energy is defined as total metered billing energy 
kW- Demandis defned asthe billing demand, reserved distribution contractcapacitv (ifapplicable), plus anydemand (Ql 
associated with the power factor adjustment, as determined in the applicable tariff schedule, plus any thermal energy 
storage kW. 
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SCHEDULE NO. DCRF 
DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR (DCRF) 

APPLICABILITY 

Retail electric service customers connected to the Com pany's distribution system, except those taking 
service undertransmission voltage rates, shall be subject to Schedule No. DCRF. The charges applicable 
to each rate class are provided in the Monthly Rate section and are calculated pursuant to the 
requirements of 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 25.243. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

MONTHLY RATE 

Distribution Cost 
Rate Recovery Factor 
No. Description $ BD* 
01 Residential Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
02 Small General Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
07 Outdoor Recreational Lighting Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
08 Governmental Street Lighting Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
09 Governmental Traffic Signal Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
11-*QQ Time Of Day Municipal Pumping Service Rate $0.00 kWh 

15 Electrolytic Refining Service Rate $0.00 kW 

WH Water Heating Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
22 Irrigation Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
24 General Service Rate $0.00 kW 
25 Large Power Service Rate $0.00 kW 
26 Petroleum Refining Service Rate $0.00 kW 
28 Private Area Lighting Service Rate $0.00 kWh 
30 Electric Furnace Service Rate $0.00 kW 
31 M ilitary Reservation Service Rate $0.00 kW 
34 Cotton Gin Service Rate $0.00 kW 
41 City and County Service Rate $0.00 kW 

* BD - Billing Determinant 
kWh - Energy is defined as total metered billing energy-
kW -Demand is defined asthe billing demand, reserved distribution contractcagacitv (if agglicable), plus any demand associated with 
the power factor adjustment, as determined in the applicable tariff schedule, plus any thermal energy storage kW. 
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SCHEDULE NO. AMS 

ADVANCED METERING SYSTEM SURCHARGE 

APPLICABILITY 

The Advanced Metering System ("AMS") Surcharge recovers the Company's costs incurred 
to deploy an AMS during the cost recovery period approved by the Public Utility Commission 
of Texas. Retail electric service customers connected to the Com pany's system receiving 
metered service, except those taking service under transm ission voltage rates, will be subject 
to Schedule No. AMS. The AMS Surcharge will appear in the Customer bill as "AMS 
Surcharge" as a line-item surcharge. The AMS Surcharge applicable to each rate class is 
provided in the Monthly Surcharge section and calculated in accordance with the 
requirements of 16 Texas Admin. Code ("TAC") § 25.130. The effective date will be the first 
billing cycle following approval of the revised AMS deployment plan, and the ending date is 
subject to change based on the results of any proceeding to adjust the AMS surcharges or a 
reconciliation proceeding. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

MONTHLY SURCHARGE 

Billing Months of January 2023 through December 2027 

Rate No. Description 
AMS Surcharge 

Per Meter 
01 Residential Service Rate $2.71$ 2.03 
02 Small General Service Rate $7.70$ 5.17 
07 Outdoor Recreational Lighting Service Rate $11.21$ 7.52 
08 Governmental Street Lighting Service Rate $0.00$ 
09 Governmental Traffic Signal Service Rate $6.19$ 1.15 

11-1LGW *im·e Of Use-Municipal Pumping Service Rate 
$14.81$-*9@ 

15 Electrolytic Refining Service Rate $ $0.00$ 
22 Irrigation Service Rate $10.45$ 7.23 
24 General Service Rate $14.43$-4@@ 
25 Large Power Service Rate $ 18.42$4·2.@@ 
26 Petroleum Refining Service Rate $ $0.00$ 
28 Private Area Lighting Service Rate $ $0.00$ 
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SCHEDULE NO. AMS 

ADVANCED METERING SYSTEM SURCHARGE 

30 Electric Furnace Service Rate $ $0.00$ 
31 Military Reservation Service Rate $ $0.00$ 
34 Cotton Gin Service Rate $13.11$ 8.71 ill 
41 City and County Service Rate $15.54$-4@.@@ ill 

Billing Months of January 2028 through December 2034 

Rate No. Description 

01 Residential Service Rate 

AMS Surcharge 
per Meter 

$2.71 ill 
$-4,9@ 

02 Small General Service Rate $ -
07 Outdoor Recreational Lighting Service Rate $ -
08 Governmental Street Lighting Service Rate $ -
09 Governmental Traffic Signal Service Rate $ -

11-1LGW *im·e Of Use-Municipal Pumping Service Rate $ - C[1 
15 Electrolytic Refining Service Rate $ - C[1 
22 Irrigation Service Rate $ -
24 General Service Rate $ -
25 Large Power Service Rate $ -
26 Petroleum Refining Service Rate $ -
28 Private Area Lighting Service Rate $ -
30 Electric Furnace Service Rate $ -
31 M ilitary Reservation Service Rate $ -
34 Cotton Gin Service Rate $ -
41 City and County Service Rate $ -
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SCHEDULE NO. RPRF 
RETIRING PLANT RIDER FACTOR (RPRF) 

APPLICABILITY 

This Retiring Plant Rider Factor (RPRF) is applicable to all customers taking service under a 
retail rate schedule except forthe interruptible portion of those customers that are taking service 
under Schedule No. 38. The rider shall continue to be charged so long as there is continued 
electric service provided from each of the following generation units: Rio Grande Unit 6, Rio 
Grande Unit 7, Newman Unit 1, and Newman Unit 2. Rider charges will be adjusted as each 
unit discontinues electric service to Texas ratepayers. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

MONTHLY CHARGE 

Retiring Plant 
Rider Factor 

Rate No. Rate Schedule Z BQ 
01 Residential Service Rate $0.001992 kWh ill 

$0=2=2 
$@:00434·@ 

02 Small General Service Rate $0.001669 kWh ill 
$0:.002454 

$@:004·024 
07 Outdoor Recreational Lighting Service Rate $0.000703 kWh ill 

IIIYIYIZ~I!9 

$@:QQ@499 
08 Governmental Street Lighting Service Rate $0.000703 kWh ill 

--------

~1!I!1!ZI!~ 
$@:QQ@499 

09 Governmental Traffic Signal Service Rate $0.000551 kWh ill 
$@,WOZ*4-

$@:OQQ@@9 
11*Q *im·e Of Day Municipal Pumping Service Rate $0.000698 kWh gl(Il 

-------. 

!!!I!2221! 
$@:@@@@@Z 

15 Electrolytic Refining Service Rate $0.48 kW (I)(T) 
igwi@ 

$@:@4 
WH Water Heating Service Rate $0.000703 kWh ill 

--------

E!!ZZ~%!. 
$@:QQ@49@ 

22 Irrigation Service Rate $0.001709 kWh ill 
$@,.002206 

$@:0044@Z 
24 General Service Rate $0.39 kW ill 
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SCHEDULE NO. RPRF 
RETIRING PLANT RIDER FACTOR (RPRF) 

*ZQQ 

$@:2:Z 
25 Large Power Service Rate $Q.46 kW ill 

~Qz@:2 
$@:29 

26 Petroleum Refining Service Rate $0.€ kW ill 
SQAQ 

$@:@4 
28 Private Area Lighting Service Rate $0.000703 ill 

*ULJZ kWh 
$@:QQ@49@ 

30 Electric Furnace Service Rate $0.46 kW ill 
SQAQ 
$@= 

31 Military Reservation Service Rate $0.51 kW ill 
%Qzi@ 

$@:@4 
34 Cotton Gin Service Rate $0.15 kW ill 

iQzli 
$@.A@ 

41 City and County Service Rate $0.48 kW ill 
%Qzi@ 

IMIIiTITIMI 

$@:29 
BD - Billing Determinant 
kWh - Energy is defined as total metered billing energy 
kW - Demand is defined as the billing demand, reserved distribution contract cagacitv (if applicable). plus any demand associated 
with the power factor adjustment, as determined in the applicable tariff schedule. 
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SCHEDULE NO. GCRR 
GENERATION COST RECOVERY RIDER FACTOR (GCRR) 

APPLICABILITY 

This Generation Cost Recovery Rider (GCRR) is applicable to all customers taking service 
under a retail rate schedule except for the interruptible portion of those customers that are 
taking service under Schedule No. 38, and is assessed on a monthly per unit cost factor, 
multiplied by the billing determinant (BD), in energy (kWh) or demand (kW). Pursuant to 
the requirements of 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 25.248, the charges within this rate schedule 
are to be assessed the following rates in the Monthly Rate section. 

TERRITORY 

Texas Service Area 

MONTHLY RATE 

Generation Cost 
Rate Description Recovery Rider 
No. $ BD 
01 Residential Service Rate $0/ kWh 
02 Small General@emm·eFGial Service Rate $/ kWh 
07 Outdoor Recreational Lighting Service Rate $0-994-ZQ kWh 
08 Governmental Street Lighting Service Rate $0-994-ZQ kWh 
09 Governmental Traffic Signal Service $O:o@4@@ kWh 
11-*QQ *im·e Of Day Municipal Pumping Service Rate $0:0@492 kWh 
15 Electrolytic Refining $4=20 kW 
WH Water Heating $O-994-ZQ kWh 
22 Irrigation Service Rate $O:OQ@@Q kWh 
24 General Service Rate $046 kW 
25 Large Power Service Rate $1=04 kW 
26 Petroleum Refining Rate $·14@g kW 
28 Private Area Lighting Rate $0-994-ZQ kWh 
30 Electric Furnace Rate $4-A40 kW 
31 M ilitary Reservation Rate $·14@g kW 
34 Cotton Gin Service Rate $0.46 kW 
41 City and County Service Rate $4-=@@g kW 

kWh - Energy is defined as total metered billing eaeigenerav.y 
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SCHEDULE NO. GCRR 
GENERATION COST RECOVERY RIDER FACTOR (GCRR) 

kW- Demand is delined as the billing demand, reserved distribution contract capacitv (ifapplicable), plus i&1 
any demand associated with the power factor adjustment, as determined in the applicable tariff schedule to 
include thermal energy storage kW. 
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